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INTRODUCTION

Afrobarometer Round 4

The Afrobarometer is an independent, non-partisaaarch project that measures the social, poldical
economic atmosphere in sub-Saharan Africa. Afrodbater surveys are now conducted in 20 African
countries, and are repeated on a regular cycle.

The Afrobarometer is dedicated to three main objest

* to produce scientifically reliable data on publgiroon in Africa;
* to strengthen capacity for survey research in Afrimstitutions; and
* to broadly disseminate and apply survey results.

Afrobarometer results are used by decision-makegeovernment, non-governmental policy advocates,
international donor agencies, journalists and atéleesearchers, as well as average Africans wkh wi
to become informed and active citizens.

Since 1999, the Afrobarometer has conducted marre 105,000 interviews to collect data on the
attitudes and behaviors of ordinary Africans irorefing polities and economies across the continent.
One of the project’s key goals has been to opemdow onto how average citizens understand their
political, social and economic milieu. While wevhadften had a great deal of information on the
attitudes and behaviors of African elites, themiadons of the general public towards politicatlan
economic change have, to a considerable exten, ndenown, undervalued and ignored.

The Afrobarometer therefore seeks to reshape thatel®n political and economic reform in Africa by
giving voice to African citizens. Afrobarometestdts enable Africans and interested outsiders to
educate themselves about public opinion on theSaltaran sub-continent, and to influence policy
makers accordingly. The project has devoted pdati@attention to exploring popular attitudes todvar
and assessments of the quality of democracy angrgarce.

Afrobarometer Round 1 explored these issues irplatries from 1999-2001 (Botswana, Ghana,
Lesotho, Malawi, Mali, Namibia, Nigeria, South Afai, Tanzania, Uganda, Zambia and Zimbabwe).
Round 2 expanded the scope to four additional cmsnfCape Verde, Kenya, Mozambique and Senegal)
during 2002-2003. Round 3 of the Afrobarometendueted from March 2005 to March 2006, extended
the reach of the project still further with the #ideh of Benin and Madagascar. Round 4 broadess th
scope to 20 countries with the inclusion of Burkiteso and Liberia.

Because the instrument asks a standard set ofi@usgstountries can be systematically compared. In
addition, about two-thirds of the items remain shene from one round to the next, allowing us tokira
trends over time. These questions include corstopnes on attitudes toward democracy, evaluatiéns o
governance, institutional trust, economic standamgl a variety of other issues. The remainingtbire-
of the questionnaire is comprised of questionsithagstigate new topics or add depth to topics axeh
explored in the past. In Round 4, we have addedquestions that examine attitudes toward and
assessments of local government and traditiondklsan greater depth, expanded the section on
government accountability, and incorporated the togic of cosmopolitanism and international
perspectives.
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The Afrobarometer methodology is based on perséaed-to-face interviews, conducted in the language
of the respondent’s choice. The surveys are basextional probability samples, with random sedect

at all stages ensuring that every adult citizenamasqual and known chance of inclusion in the samp
Full details of Afrobarometer sampling and survestimedology can be found in the Round 4 Survey
Manual, available on the project websitdtp://www.afrobarometer.org/methods.html

It is important to note that the 20 African couasrincluded in the Afrobarometer are not fully
representative of Africa as a whole. Most haveaengone a measure of political and economic reform,
and they are thus among the continent’'s more opgimes. However, the inclusion of countries with
serious internal conflicts — like Nigeria, Ugandad Zimbabwe — helps to make the country sample
somewhat representative of the sub-continent. cBasiderable caution is nonetheless warranted when
projecting Afrobarometer results to all “Africans.”

Because of its broad scope, the Afrobarometergarized as an international collaborative entegpris
The Afrobarometer Network currently has three (eaetners who are jointly responsible for providing
overall direction and management to the projdetRound 4, the Core Partners are: the Center for
Democratic Development in Ghana (CDD-Ghana), tkétlrite for Democracy in South Africa (Idasa),
and the Institute for Empirical Research in PdditiEconomy (IREEP) in Benin. The Afrobarometer
Network also includes National Partner institutitimst conduct fieldwork, data entry, preliminary
analysis, and the dissemination of survey resunlesach participating country. These include ursiter
research institutes, independent think tanks, iwaf@ polling firms. Finally, Support Units at Miigan
State University and the University of Cape Towsisighe project with capacity building, quality
assurance for data and publications, and techar@hbdvisory support services. Full details on all
Round 4 partner organizations can be found on ithieqt website at
http://www.afrobarometer.org/network.html

Purpose of This Compendium

As detailed in the table below, 19 Round 4 surwegst to the field from March 4 to December 31, 2008
A survey could not be conducted in the twentiethntry, Zimbabwe, during 2008 due to the state-
sponsored violence that was affecting the courtthi@atime. However, after the formation of the
Inclusive Government in early 2009, the calmertmall situation will allow us to conduct a survey
during 2009.

Of the other 19 countries, this compendium preseeitgiled results for all except Zambia, wheredha
is still considered provisional. But note that Means shown in each talide include Zambia.A
revised version of this Compendium that includes fial data for Zambia and the new results from
Zimbabwe will be published later in 2009.

The purpose of this compendium is to pres@mt‘the facts” The tables that follow report simple
descriptive statistics that summarize key publiitiates, both by country and for a mean of 19
Afrobarometer countries. As such, this handboaksgirimarily to create a record of mass attitudes o
the topic of citizen-state relations. We do né¢m@pt to analyze these findings here, but ratrerdehat
to the reader, to the many Afrobarometer Briefiagp&rs and Working Papers that have been and will
continue to be produced utilizing this data, anthework of other researchers. We do note several
Afrobarometer Briefing Papers that are being re&das conjunction with this compendium which seek
to analyze the findings on some of the key indicaiiocluded here. These include:
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No. 67 Neither Consolidating Nor Fully Democrati€the Evolution of African Political
Regimes, 1999-2008

No. 68 Poverty Reduction, Economic Growth and Dematiixation in Sub-Saharan Africa

No. 69 Citizens of the World? Africans, Media aneldcommunications

No. 70  Are Democratic Citizens Emerging in AfridadZdence from the Afrobarometer

These and all other Afrobarometer publicationsaaaglable at
http://www.afrobarometer.org/publications.html

Round 4 Surveys: Sample Size and Fieldwork Dates

Sample Dates of
Size Fieldwork
Benin 1200 June 23 - July 6, 2008
Botswana 1200 Sept. 29 - Oct. 16, 2008
Burkina Faso 1200 Oct. 6 - 21, 2008
Cape Verde 1264 May 20 - 29, 2008
Ghana 1200 March 4 - 27, 2008
Kenya 1104 Oct. 29 - Nov. 17, 2008
Lesotho 1200 Oct. 16 - Nov. 12, 2008
Liberia 1200 Dec. 9 — 31, 2008
Madagascar 1350 June 11 - July 11, 2008
Malawi 1200 Oct. 10 - Nov. 25, 2008
Mali 1232 Dec. 15 — 31, 2008
Mozambique 1200 Dec. 6 - 24, 2008
Namibia 1200 Oct. 24 - Dec. 3, 2008
Nigeria 2324 May. 13 - 25, 2008
Senegal 1200 May 19 - June 4, 2008
South Africa 2400 Oct.27 - Nov. 23, 2008
Tanzania 1208 June 23 - July 12, 2008
Uganda 2431 July 27 - September 3, 2008
Zambia 1200 Oct. 13 - 28, 2008
Zimbabwe -- 2009
TOTAL 26,414 March 4 — December 31, 2008
Caveats

How valid and reliable arethe subjective views of ordinary citizens? On atocent where most people
continue to live in rural areas and where a goagtation is hard to find, people may not be wellwegio
informed to offer dependable opinions. Or so ghesargument. While education clearly improves a
respondent’s comprehension of survey questionsedd sophistication to answers, we nevertheless
resist concluding that non-literate or parochiagpendents lack the capacity to form opinions about
livelihood and well being. On the contrary, we @dound that, as long as questions are statedylain
and concretely (all question wordings are provittetthe text and tables that follow, and the full
guestionnaire can be foundrdtp://www.afrobarometer.org/questionnaires.pirAfricans can express
clear opinions about economic survival and politazghority.
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The reader will notice that public opinion ofteméioms, but sometimes contradicts, empirical
observations of a more objective sort. For exanipéh Botswana and South Africa earn a designation
of “free” from Freedom House in 2008, with identisaores on indices of political rights and civil
liberties® Yet when we ask respondents in the two countoieate the extent of their own democracy,
confident Batswana give themselves the highestimgrd&knong the 19 countries, with 91% rating the
country as either a full democracy or a democraitly anly minor problems, compared to just 48% of
South Africans who give their country a similarlggitive review. Under these circumstances, how far
can we trust public opinion?

We argue that, in the realms of society, politicd the economyperceptions matter just as much — if
not more — than reality. That which people think to be true — includinggments about present
conditions or past performance and expectationth#future — is a central motivation for behavior.
Perceptions are paramount in the interest-drivamref the marketplace and the ideological realm of
politics. Whether or not attitudes exactly mirestterior circumstances, an individual’s interior
perspective forms the basis of any calculus fdoactAnd, consistent with our instinct that allopée,
whatever their material circumstances, are capafideute observation and rational thought, we firat,
more often than not, public opinion findings reird®, rather than undercut, the thrust of official
aggregate statistics.

Survey data, however, have multiple advantagesThey allow us to see where the general public is
dissatisfied, thus calling into question the siliigtof existing policies and suggesting alternas.

They offer opportunities to break down official aggates in order to discover who supportssthtis

guo and who does not. Moreover, survey data provede openings for testing and explaining observed
differences across countries and time periods.

Technical Notes

To comprehend and correctly interpret the texttaies of this report, the reader should bear imdrtine
following considerations:

Sampling

* In each country, the Afrobarometer covers a repitasize sample of the adult population (i.e., those
over 18 years old and eligible to vote). Survespomdents are selected using a multistage, sbatifi
clustered area design that is randomized at evegg svith probability proportional to population
size. For fuller details seawvw.afrobarometer.org/sampling.html

* The minimum sample size in any country is generB890, which is sufficient to yield a confidence
interval of plus or minus 3 percentage points (@tfL2.8 percentage points) at a confidence lefrel o
95 percent. Because a small share of the Kengpleavas set aside for targeted interviews with
residents of internally displaced camps, the randample was reduced to 1104 respondents. In
three countries with sample sizes of approxima2d0 — Nigeria, South Africa, and Uganda — the
margin of sampling error decreases to plus or mihpsrcentage points.

Fieldwork Methodol ogy, Coverage, and Timing
* Round 4 surveys used an identical survey instrunmegit countries. The base questionnaire was

produced initially in English, and then translaiieit other national languages (French, Portuguese,
and Swahili). The questionnaire is then “indigedizin each country to adapt to local nomenclature

! Seehttp://www.freedomhouse.org/template.cfm?page=3638y2008
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and country-specific factors, after which it isntstated according to strict protocols into the niyn
local languages. Respondents are then intervidyédhined interviewers in face-to-face sessiams, i
the language of the respondent’s choice.

Several points about the coverage and timing ofipesurveys are worth noting:

0 In Zambia the survey was conducted very shortlpigethe 30 October 2008 national election to
replace President Levy Mwanawasa following his li@abffice.

o In Mozambique, the fieldwork was conducted immealiasfter local government elections held
on 19 November 2008.

o In Kenya, the fieldwork was conducted nine monttara period of severe post-election
violence following the flawed December 2007 elewsioand just six months after the formation
of a coalition government that was intended to sipawer between the two main contenders in
that election.

o0 In South Africa, the survey was conducted just moath after former President Thabo Mbeki
resigned the presidency, and shortly before thmdition of a new party, the Congress of the
People (COPE), which appeared to be breaking away the African National Congress.

Descriptive Satistics

Percentages reported in the tables reflect vaipameses. Unless otherwise noted, “don’t know”
responses are included, even if they are not sh@®w missing data, refusals to answer, and cases
where a question was not applicable are excluded fhe calculations. Except where noted, the
share of missing data is small and does not s@amifly change the sample size or confidence
interval.

All percentages have been rounded to whole numbris occasionally introduces small anomalies
in which the sum of total reported responses doegsaqual 100 percent. An empty cell signifies that
a particular question was not asked in given cguinta given year.

In many cases, we have combined response categéite®example, “satisfied” and “very satisfied”
responses are added together and reported adafjuge. Rounding was applied only after
response categories were aggregated.

Although Afrobarometer samples are approximatelfpgeighting, for most countries we calculate
weights at the Enumeration Area (EA) level to actdar the effects of clustering and actual versus
ideal distribution of the sample. In additionsimme countries statistical weights are used tosadju
for purposive over-sampling of minorities or to remt for inadvertent deviations from the planned
sample during fieldwork. The frequency distribasaeported in the tables reflect these within-
country weights.

The 19 country data sets are pooled into an ovafedbarometer Round 4 data set (n=26,414). We
report 19-country mean statistics in the last réwazh table (as mentioned, these means include
Zambia, although the Zambia results are not redatparately in the tables). These means include
the within-country weights described above, plugenss-country weight to standardize the size of
each national sample to n = 1200 respondents. ihedch country carries equal weight in the
calculation of Afrobarometer means, regardlesssadample size or overall population.
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The results that follow cover a selection of 168alales out of a total of 228 items asked of resieorns
in Round 4. The respondent’s demographic chaiatitsrare excluded, as are items about the irgervi
and its context recorded by the interviewer (whiarease the total number of Round 4 items to over
300). Similar Compendia are available for Round2 dnd 3:

Round 1 (1999-2001)
“Afrobarometer Round 1: Compendium of Comparatiaedrom a Twelve-Nation Survey”
(Afrobarometer Working Paper No. 11)

Round 2 (2002-2003)
“Afrobarometer Round 2: Compendium of Comparatiesiits from a 15-Country Survey”
(Afrobarometer Working Paper No. 34).

Round 3 (2005-2006)
“Where is Africa Going? Views from Below: A Compéunh of Trends in Public Opinion in 12
African Countries, 1999-2006" (Afrobarometer WorgiRaper No. 60)

“Citizens and the State in Africa: New Results frAfnobarometer Round 3” (Afrobarometer
Working Paper No. 61)

“The Status of Democracy, 2005-2006: Findings frdimobarometer Round 3 for 18 Countries”
(Afrobarometer Briefing Paper No. 40)
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Table 1.1: Demand for Democracy

PART ONE: DEMOCRACY

Which of these three statements is closest to your

own opinion? BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
A. Democracy is preferable to any other kind of 81 | 85 | 58 | 81 | 78 | 78 | 46 | 72 | 39 | 74 | 72 | 59 | 64 | 72 | 70 | 67 | 72 | 79 | 70
government.
B. In some circumstances, a non-democratic
government can be preferable. 10 5 11 8 7 8 29 9 6 14 12 15 11 17 6 19 12 7 11
C_. For someone like me, it doesn't matter what 7 8 18 5 10 6 17 12 27 9 13 12 2 9 3 12 7 10 11
kind of government we have.
Don't know 3 2 13 7 5 8 8 7 28 4 3 14 2 2 21 3 10 5 8
There are many ways to govern a country. Would
lyou disapprove or approve of the following
alternatives?
Only QHeIIOO"tigaI Disapprove/Strongly disapprove | 76 | 80 | 54 | 79 | 81 | 80 | 54 | 82 | 75 | 65 | 75 | 51 | 69 | 74 | 90 | 63 | 63 | 76 | 73
arty is allowe
tpo st);nd for Neither approve nor disapprove | 7 1 3 5 2 4 3 1 6 2 8 3 7 7 1 12 2 5 4
e"L?Ction and hold |zpprove/Strongly approve 15 | 18 | 34 | 11 | 15 | 14 | 38 | 16 31 | 16 | 34 | 23 | 16 21 | 34 | 16 | 20
office.
Don't Know 2 1 9 5 2 2 5 1 10 2 1 11 2 3 4 2 3 4
EIeIQtionS and the Disapprove/Strongly disapprove | 82 | 93 | 69 | 64 | 8 | 90 | 75 | 88 | 76 | 78 | 78 | 58 | 73 | 75 | 87 | 63 | 91 | 8 | 79
arliament are
gbo"shed so that [Neither approve nor disapprove | 9 4 9 4 1 9 3 9 11 16 1 5
:jhe %feSide”t caniapprove/Strongly approve 15 | 13 16 18 | 11 | 22 | 16 15 | 6 10
ecide
everything. Don't Know 3 12 | 14 4 5 1 14 3 3 16 3 5 7 6 2 3 5
The army CO"EeS Disapprove/Strongly disapprove | 73 89 50 79 78 94 75 78 66 84 61 63 67 74 69 67 89 78 75
in to govern the
counfqry. Neither approve nor disapprove | 8 4 2 3 2 11 1 12 3 10 11 4 13 1 7 6
IApprove/Strongly approve 17 8 39 16 3 17 20 10 11 25 18 18 12 20 16 8 13 15
Don't Know 2 7 4 5 1 14 3 2 15 5 3 7 4 2 5
\Which of the following statements is closest to
lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
(percent agree / strongly agree)
1. Our present system of elected government
should be given more time to deal with inherited 58 57 52 48 62 58 26 72 38 66 53 42 42 56 35 46 50 39 50
problems
2. If our present system cannot produce results | a7 | 44 | 35 | 37 | 31 | 34 | 66 | 26 | 37 | 30 | 44 | 38 | 53 | 38 | 54 | 45 | 39 | 49 | 41
soon, we should try another form of government.
Do not agree with either 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 3
Don't know 4 1 10 12 4 1 22 2 2 19 2 2 4 5 5 6
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Table 1.2: Support for Democratic Institutions

\Which of the following statements is closest to

lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2 | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. We should choose our leaders in this country

through regular, open and honest elections. 79 88 79 84 86 81 51 88 86 78 81 71 57 69 83 69 82 82 78
2. Since elections sometimes produce bad

results, we should adopt other methods for 21 12 16 11 12 17 46 12 7 19 17 19 41 29 14 29 17 16 19
choosing this country’s leaders.

Do not agree with either 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Don’t know 0 0 3 4 1 1 2 1 6 2 1 9 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
1. Political parties create division and confusion;

it is therefore unnecessary to have many political| 33 20 27 21 25 36 37 38 30 30 28 29 39 26 27 30 28 29 29
parties in Tanzania.

2. Many political parties are needed to make

sure that Tanzanians have real choices in who 65 79 63 74 71 61 60 61 55 68 71 57 59 70 70 64 68 67 66
governs them.

Do not agree with either 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 2

Don’t know 1 1 7 4 2 2 2 1 12 1 1 12 1 2 3 2 2 2 0
1. The members of the Parliament represent the

people; therefore they should make laws for this | 78 53 63 54 59 7 47 73 59 66 75 49 45 63 79 50 80 74 64
country, even if the President does not agree.

2. Since the President represents all of us, he

should pass laws without worrying about what 14 22 22 20 27 13 37 24 14 28 16 25 49 26 10 35 13 16 23
the Parliament thinks.

Do not agree with either 20 3 10 12 1 6 5 4

Don’t know 4 11 16 5 3 4 1 22 21 5 5 5

L. The constitution should limit the presidentto | ;5 | 79 | 55 | 62 | 73 | 83 | 51 | 83 | 47 | 58 | 78 | 48 | 57 | 72 | 73 | 63 | 87 | 72 | 68
serving a maximum of two terms in office.

2. There should be no constitutional limiton how |55 | g | 36 | 26 | 20 | 10 | 42 | 16 | 35 | 36 | 18 | 35 | 40 | 23 | 17 | 20 | 10 | 24 | 25
long the president can serve.

Do not agree with either 2 1 0 4 4 3 2 1 4 1

Don’t know 1 1 8 3 1 14 1 15 2 3 2 2 4
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Table 1.3: Sup

ply of Democracy

BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
In VOth fopi“iony howleyil democracy 37 55 27 34 55 13 17 25 11 26 33 26 | 41 14 16 29 40 20 29
much or a ) .
democracy is A dglmocracy' butwith minor 39 | a5 | 24 | 37 | 28 | 30 | 20 | 38 | 26 | 30 | 27 | 33 | 32 | 28 | 20 | 29 | 34 | 34 | 30
[Namibia] today? [Problems _ _
A democracy, butwith major 15 | g | 25 | 18 | 11 | 39 | 42 | 27 | 13 | 32 | 29 | 23 | 21 | 40 | 30 | 32 | 13 | 20 | 25
problems
Not a democracy 1 1 6 1 1 9 9 3 5 5 5 4 3 15 10 6 3 8 5
Don't know / Don't 3 | 2 |1|ls8| 2|6 |5 |6 |220|5 |4 |1a|]1]3]|155]|2]|5]|86]|6%s
understand
Overall, how \Very satisfied 30 | 44 | 27 | 23 | 54 9 13 | 24 | 3 26 | 21 | 33 | 28 5 10 | 13 | 29 | 13 | 22
satisfied are you
with the way Fairly satisfied 39 | 38 | 23 | 23 | 26 | 34 | 17 | 27 | 13 | 31 | 28 | 13 | 39 | 26 | 17 | 36 | 42 | 34 | 28
democracy works o
in [Namibia]? Not very satisfied 20 | 10 | 24 | 37 | 9 | 30 | 21 | 29 | 26 | 21 | 25 | 28 | 19 | 29 | 27 | 28 | 12 | 31 | 24
Not at all satisfied 7 6 | 14 | 9 6 | 19 | 37 | 15 | 16 | 16 | 20 | 14 | 12 | 35 | 22 | 18 | 7 | 14 | 16
Not a democracy 1 0 1 0 1 2 4 1 2 2 1 1 0 3 1 2 1 1 1
Don't know 4 1 | 11| 6 4 7 8 5 | 41 | 5 4 | 11| 2 2 | 22| 4 | 10] & 8
On the whole, how |completely free and fair 51 | 73 | 51 | 46 | 61 | 7 | 36 | 36 | 52 | 46 | 48 | 53 | 55 | 7 | 49 | 50 | 68 | 18 | 43
would you rate the dfair b ith mi
freeness and Fresl and fair, butwith minori - 37 | 43 | 17 | 23 | 22 | 13 | 22 | 35 | 20 | 18 | 20 | 15 | 26 | 24 | 11 | 22 | 22 | 32 | 22
fairness of the last [Problems
national election Free and fair, with major
: 8 3 | 12| 7 7 | 35|20 | 12| 4 | 12| 15| 6 |10 | 25 | 10 | 14| 5 | 21 | 13
held in [20xx]. problems
Was it: Not free and fair 2 3 6 8 5 | 43 | 14 | 14| 7 | 16 | 10| 5 3 | 39 | 17| 7 3 | 22 | 13
Don't’ know / Don't 2 | 9 |13|w6| 5 | 1|7 |3 |8 |7 |22 7] a|22|7]|3]|7]|s8s

understand question
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Table 1.4: Demand for Freedoms

\Which of the following statements is closest to

lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2 | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean

(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. Government should be able to ban any

organization that goes against its policies. 13 32 24 18 38 34 26 47 10 27 19 29 30 43 8 24 55 24 27

2. We should be able to join any organization, | g3 | g3 | g3 | 69 | 57 | 57 | 69 | 52 | 77 | 69 | 79 | 50 | 69 | 50 | 89 | 71 | 39 | 71 | e6
hether or not the government approves of it.

Do not agree with either 1 4 4 1 2 1 3 1

Don’'t know 7 3 3 12 18 1 3 5 4

1. Government should be able to close 11 | 15 | 20 | 27 | 28 | 18 | 20 | 22 | 11 | 23 | 14 | 22 | 25 | 17 | 5 | 16 | 37 | 15 | 19

newspapers that print stories it does not like.

2. The news media should be free to publish

lany story that they see fit without fear of being 86 80 70 59 67 78 76 7 7 72 84 59 74 79 90 80 59 81 76

shut down.

Do not agree with either 6 2 1 2 1 3 2 3

Don’'t know 8 7 3 2 2 11 1 17 0 2 3 3 4

1. Government should not allow the expression

of political views that are fundamentally different | 13 10 27 19 19 21 19 23 14 25 29 22 20 20 8 18 37 15 20

from the views of the majority.

2. People should be able to speak their minds

@bout politics free of government influence, no 83 87 67 69 7 73 i 76 69 73 69 58 78 76 82 78 59 81 74

matter how unpopular their views may be.

Do not agree with either 1 1 1 2 2 4 2 0 2 2 1 2 1 2 4 2 2

Don’'t know 3 2 5 10 2 3 15 0 19 1 2 2 4 4
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Table 1.5: Supply of Freedoms

In this country, how free are you: BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
-LO T(ay what you Nt at all free/Not very free 7 5 29 14 8 17 17 15 23 11 15 29 16 39 13 23 7 21 17
thin
Somewhat/Completely free | 92 93 68 85 90 82 80 85 69 87 84 62 84 58 85 76 92 77 81
Don't Know 1 3 1 1 3 1 8 2 9 1 3 1 2 2
To join any political [Not at all free/Not very free | 6 2 16 | 15 3 12 | 10 | 10 | 12 6 6 24 | 11 | 29 5 18 3 12 | 11
organization you
Wwant Somewhat/Completely free | 93 97 79 78 95 86 85 88 69 93 92 64 88 66 94 80 96 86 85
Don’'t Know 1 1 5 7 2 2 4 2 19 1 2 12 1 5 1 2 1 2 4
To choose who to  [Not at all free/Not very free | 3 2 10 8 3 7 6 5 3 5 14 7 25 5 16 2 13
ote for without
feeling pressured Somewhat/Completely free | 97 98 86 90 95 92 90 94 87 96 95 76 92 72 94 82 97 86 90
Don’'t Know 0 1 3 2 2 1 4 1 7 1 1 9 1 4 1 2 1 1 2
|r;tthiSdCOUmI'yl, how Often/Always 68 28 76 54 50 54 65 72 52 35 72 54 46 64 65 43 47 58 55
often do people
have to b% Cgrefm Rarely/Never 30 | 67 | 19 | 42 | 47 | 45 | 29 | 26 | 31 | 61 | 27 | 34 | 51 | 33 | 32 | 52 | 49 | 39 | 40
of what they say ,
about politics? Don’'t Know 2 5 4 3 3 1 5 2 17 4 1 11 2 3 2 5 5 3 4
During election campaigns in this country, how
much do you personally fear becoming a victim
of political intimidation or violence?
Not at all/A little bit 8 | 92 | 64 | 8 | 73 | 37 | 64 | 73 | 69 | 67 | 69 | 67 | 65 | 54 | 71 | 67 | 74 | 48 | 68
Somewhat/A lot 16 8 32 12 25 62 32 24 26 32 29 26 33 44 27 28 24 50 29
Don't Know 0 4 2 3 1 3 2 5 2 2 7 2 2 1 5 1 2 2
How likely do you think it is that powerful people
can find out how you voted, even though there
is supposed to be a secret ballot in this
country?
Not at all/Not very likely 84 83 73 76 79 79 61 70 69 85 70 66 61 48 78 58 67 66 71
Somewhat/Very likely 14 12 19 16 16 18 33 26 19 12 22 20 28 42 13 34 29 25 22
Don’'t Know 2 4 8 8 5 2 6 3 11 3 8 15 10 10 8 9 4 9 7
How likely do you think it is that people can be
punished by government officials if they make
complaints about poor quality services or
misuse of funds?
Not at all/Not very likely 76 82 46 61 68 61 25 60 37 74 54 52 58 44 39 57 43 58 56
Somewhat/Very likely 23 13 42 22 26 34 69 35 43 22 38 27 34 45 41 34 51 33 34
Don’'t Know 2 5 12 17 6 4 6 4 21 4 8 21 8 11 19 9 6 9 9
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PART TWO: TRUST, LEGITIMACY AND THE RULE OF LAW

Table 2.1: Legitimacy and the Rule of Law

For each of the following statements, please tell

. BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
me whether you disagree or agree?
Thﬁ courtskhave theistrongly Disagree/Disagree| 34 12 19 19 25 24 11 30 32 19 23 19 13 19 20 17 17 15 21
right to make
dgcisions that Neither Agree or Disagree | 11 5 7 12 2 9 1 0 17 3 10 3 5 8 9 12 4 6 7
feog!g a't‘)"/ays have|strongly Agree/Agree 53 | 80 68 | 64 | 71 63 | 87 69 | 39 75 | 66 70 | 81 | 71 68 68 | 78 77 69
0 abide by.
Don’t Know 2 3 6 5 3 5 1 1 12 3 1 8 1 2 3 3 2 2 3
Ihe p?]lice_ arllways Strongly Disagree/Disagree| 20 | 10 | 21 | 20 | 11 | 21 8 16 | 19 | 23 | 15 | 16 | 10 | 23 | 10 | 19 | 22 | 11 | 17
ave the right to
make peopg{e obey [Neither Agree or Disagree 8 4 6 13 2 9 1 2 15 5 8 3 8 11 3 14 4 7 7
the law. Strongly Agree/Agree 71 | 85 68 | 63 | 86 68 | 90 82 60 69 | 77 75 | 82 | 64 | 85 64 | 72 | 80 74
Don’t Know 1 1 5 4 1 2 1 0 6 3 1 7 0 2 2 3 1 2 2
The tax department|Strongly Disagree/Disagree| 29 13 | 35 | 20 10 18 19 15 21 25 19 15 15 | 20 22 18 | 20 | 19 20
always has the right] )
ito make people pay[Neither Agree or Disagree | 10 6 10 15 3 10 3 1 16 4 11 5 15 13 9 17 6 10 9
taxes. Strongly Agree/Agree 57 73 46 53 85 65 60 83 51 65 70 69 66 63 62 58 69 67 65
Don’t Know 3 8 9 12 2 7 18 2 12 6 1 11 4 4 7 6 5 3 7
In your opinion, how often, in this country:
Does the President |ajways/Often 9 5 24 | 14 | 12 | 37 | 33 | 25 9 21 | 27 | 12 | 15 | 47 | 53 | 32 6 41 | 24
ignore the laws of
this country? Rarely/Never 73 | 87 | 46 | 47 79 53 | 44 | 70 | 45 69 | 59 | 47 74 | 44 | 25 | 54 | 77 | 45 | 58
Don’t Know 18 8 29 | 39 9 10 | 23 5 46 10 14 | 40 12 9 21 14 17 15 18
Are people treated |always/Often 46 19 | 57 | 50 | 33 70 | 62 | 48 28 | 40 | 71 | 41 | 33 | 64 | 69 52 | 45 61 | 50
unequally under the
law? Rarely/Never 46 77 | 31 | 34 | 62 26 | 27 | 49 | 49 53 | 27 | 39 61 | 33 22 | 42 | 49 | 34 | 42
Don’t Know 8 5 12 16 6 4 12 2 23 7 2 20 5 4 8 6 6 6 8
Do officials who  |Always/Often 48 | 18 | 51 | 41 | 28 | 72 | 58 | 52 | 26 | 41 | 62 | 38 | 35 | 64 | 65 | 58 | 50 | 59 | 49
icommit crimes go
unpunished? Rarely/Never 43 74 | 35 | 36 66 24 | 26 | 43 | 47 52 | 35 | 43 60 | 31 21 | 36 | 43 | 34 | 41
Don’t Know 9 8 14 | 23 7 4 17 4 27 7 4 19 5 5 13 6 8 7 10
Do ordinary people |always/Often 19 6 31 | 33 21 18 | 55 29 9 18 | 22 | 30 29 | 26 19 | 44 12 19 24
\who break the law
9o unpunished?  [Rarely/Never 75 90 58 | 47 75 79 | 37 69 69 77 | 77 52 67 | 71 74 50 | 85 77 69
Don’t Know 6 4 10 19 4 2 8 2 22 5 1 18 4 4 6 6 3 4 7
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Table 2.2: Trust in Political Institutions

How much do you trust each of following, or

haven't you heard enough about them to say:> | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
The President A Iot/A very great deal 69 | 77 | 74 | 45 | 75 | 56 | 48 | 58 | 64 | 79 | 65 | 77 | 81 | 45 | 46 | 32 | 88 | 56 | 63
Not at all/ a little bit 29 | 19 | 18 | 46 | 24 | 43 | 46 | 41 | 30 | 19 | 32 | 18 | 18 | 51 | 49 | 42 | 11 | 41 | 32
Z:‘;';;“b?;“/ National | |oyA very greatdeal | 53 | 67 | 63 | 45 | 62 | 48 | 47 | 41 | 43 | 54 | 61 | 70 | 70 | 33 | 36 | 41 | 83 | 52 | 53
Not at all/ a little bit 40 | 30 | 25 | 43 | 34 | 49 | 44 | 58 | 36 | 42 | 35 | 21 | 27 | 62 | 54 | 42 | 16 | 44 | 40
The National Electoral | /A very greatdeal | 44 | 70 | 57 | 45 | 67 | 25 | 49 | 36 | 39 | 66 | 53 | 65 | 63 | 28 | 33 | 53 | 79 | 40 | 50
Commission
Not at all/ a little bit 47 | 23 | 26 | 44 | 29 | 72 | 41 | 61 | 36 | 25 | 39 | 23 | 32 | 67 | 46 | 36 | 17 | 55 | 41
Ef\féfgrﬁgg?'c(mc” A lot/A very great deal 53 | 57 | 64 | 45 | 54 | 39 | 45 | 38 | 51 | 51 | 59 | 68 | 55 | 28 | 39 | 41 | 75 | 53 | 50
Not at all/ a little bit 42 | 38 | 27 | 47 | 42 | 58 | 50 | 61 | 35 | 30 | 38 | 23 | 37 | 67 | 48 | 49 | 24 | 44 | 43
The Ruling Party A Iot/A very great deal 43 | 74 | 53 | 40 | 67 | 45 | 48 | 42 | 45 | 67 | 55 | 75 | 64 | 30 | 34 | 50 | 81 | 45 | 52
Not at all/ a little bit 49 | 25 | 32 | 51 | 31 | 51 | 48 | 56 | 40 | 30 | 41 | 20 | 34 | 65 | 59 | 43 | 18 | 51 | 42
Opposition Parties  |A |ot/A very great deal 3 | 30 | 45 | 38 | 49 | 30 | 25 | 27 | 13 | 32 | 42 | 19 | 38 | 29 | 40 | 32 | 43 | 39 | 34
Not at all/ a little bit 57 | 68 | 39 | 52 | 46 | 52 | 66 | 71 | 59 | 63 | 50 | 74 | 59 | 64 | 51 | 58 | 55 | 56 | 58
The Police A Iot/A very great deal 53 | 71 | 65 | 46 | 47 | 27 | 59 | 33 | 48 | 69 | 50 | 59 | 71 | 25 | 78 | 42 | €1 | 37 | 51
Not at all/ a little bit 44 | 28 | 28 | 48 | 51 | 70 | 39 | 66 | 47 | 28 | 44 | 35 | 28 | 72 | 16 | 53 | 38 | 60 | 45
Courts of Law A Iot/A very great deal 49 | 73 | 60 | 50 | 58 | 42 | 63 | 44 | 37 | 74 | 43 | 70 | 74 | 41 | 70 | 60 | 73 | 51 | 57
Not at all/ a little bit 44 | 22 | 28 | 41 | 38 | 55 | 32 | 54 | 50 | 21 | 53 | 21 | 23 | 56 | 23 | 34 | 26 | 45 | 37
Traditional Leaders  |A |ot/A very great deal 60 | 79 | 75 - 67 | 56 | 66 | 46 | 31 | 72 | 82 | 59 | 69 | 45 | 76 | 38 | 42 | 61 | 57
Not at all/ a little bit 35 | 19 | 19 - 31 | 34 | 33 | 52 9 25 | 17 | 32 | 27 | 50 | 12 | 42 | 30 | 27 | 28
2«Don’'t know” and “haven't heard enough” are nopoeted.
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Table 2.3: Perceptions of Corruption

How many of the following people do you think

are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

enough about them to say?

The President and None / Some of them 60 | 70 | 54 | 43 | 71 | 62 | 65 | 62 | 47 | 61 | 45 | 55 | 67 | 56 | 35 | 49 | 64 | 49 | 57

officials in his office
Most / All of them 27 9 22 | 11 | 17 | 29 | 16 | 32 7 17 | 43 | 14 | 15 | 36 | 26 | 17 | 12 | 39 | 22
Don’t Know / Haven't 13 | 21 | 24 | a5 | 12| 9 | 19| 6 | 47| 22| 12| 30]|18| 7 |4 |3 ]|2]| 12|22
heard enough

Members of Parliament |None / Some of them 55 | 66 | 54 | 43 | 68 | 51 | 65 | 54 | 49 | 56 | 49 | 55 | 66 | 42 | 33 | 55 | 71 | 54 | 55
Most / All of them 31 | 16 | 22 | 11 | 20 | 43 | 16 | 41 9 25 | 39 | 13 | 19 | 52 | 24 | 25 | 12 | 36 | 26
Don’t Know / Haven't 13| 18 | 24 | a7 | 12| 6 | 18| 6 |42 | 19| 12|32 |15 6 | 43| 2| 17| 10| 19
heard enough

Elected Local None / Some of them 61 | 70 | 57 | 46 | 69 | 51 | 68 | 59 | 51 | 51 | 52 | 55 | 62 | 40 | 35 | 51 | 72 | 54 | 56

Government Councilors
Most / All of them 28 | 14 | 23 | 13 | 19 | 43 | 16 | 36 6 24 | 39 | 16 | 25 | 55 | 26 | 35 | 13 | 38 | 26
Don’t Know / Haven't 10| 16| 20| 41| 12| 5 | 16| 5 |42 |24 9 |3 |13|5 ]3| 13|14 7|17
heard enough

Government Officials  [None / Some of them 53 | 62 | 52 | 44 | 62 | 47 | 65 | 55 | 45 | 50 | 44 | 50 | 46 | 39 | 33 | 48 | 65 | 39 | 50
Most / All of them 34 | 24 | 24 | 14 | 27 | 48 | 23 | 40 8 31 | 45 | 23 | 49 | 56 | 29 | 42 | 18 | 53 | 33
Don’t Know / Haven't 12 | 14 | 24 | 42| 11| 5 | 12| 5 | 47| 19|11 27| 5 5 | 38 | 10 | 17 | 8 | 17
heard enough

Police None / Some of them 46 | 63 | 53 | 43 | 40 | 23 | 64 | 44 | 49 | 44 | 45 | 44 | 53 | 25 | 42 | 46 | 53 | 26 | 44
Most / All of them 45 | 25 | 29 | 17 | 52 | 73 | 28 | 52 | 25 | 40 | 46 | 30 | 41 | 71 | 25 | 45 | 37 | 69 | 42
Don’'t Know / Haven't
heard enough 8 12 | 18 | 40 8 4 8 4 26 | 16 | 10 | 26 6 4 33 9 10 6 13

Tax Officials (e.g., None / Some of them 30 | 60 | 41 | 43 | 56 | 39 | 51 | 49 | 44 | 47 | 36 | 49 | 50 | 38 | 32 | 52 | 56 | 34 | 45

national revenue

authority official o local [Most / All of them 62 | 14 | 39 | 13 | 32 | 49 | 16 | 46 | 17 | 30 | 55 | 19 | 38 | 53 | 32 | 28 | 28 | 57 | 35

government tax Don't Know / Haven't

Collectors) heard enough 8 27 | 19 | 44 | 12 | 12 | 33 5 39 | 23 9 32 | 12 9 3 | 19 | 16 9 20

Judges and Magistrates None / Some of them 40 | 68 | 54 | 41 | 58 | 57 | 67 | 58 | 45 | 54 | 38 | 54 | 66 | 54 | 41 | 59 | 63 | 51 | 54
Most / All of them 48 8 23 | 10 | 29 | 35 | 15 | 37 | 23 | 27 | 54 | 13 | 18 | 38 | 24 | 26 | 24 | 37 | 27
Don't Know / Haven't | 44 | 54 | 23 | 48 | 13 | 8 | 17 | 5 | 31 | 19| 8 | 33 | 16 | 8 | 35 | 15 | 13 | 12 | 18
heard enough

Traditional Leaders None / Some of them 67 | 74 | 69 - 71 | 70 | 74 | 66 | 25 | 54 | 82 | 56 | 70 | 57 | 52 | 53 | 57 | 66 | 60
Most / All of them 20 7 13 - 18 | 18 | 17 | 29 2 35 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 35 | 11 | 20 4 12 | 16
Don't Know / Haven't | 453 | 19 | 48 | - | 112 |12 | 8 | 5 | 74 | 11 | 5 | 30 | 16 | 8 | 36 | 26 | 39 | 22 | 19
heard enough
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Table 2.4: The Experience of Corruption
In the past year, how often (if ever) have you
had to pay a bribe, give a gift, or do a favor to BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
government officials in order to:
Get a gl)ocument ora  |Never 37 | 93 | 49 | 85 | 72 | 55 | 83 | 72 | 48 | 82 | 55 | 58 | 59 | 58 | 42 | 56 | 60 | 58 | 62
ermit?
P Once or twice 8 17 13 10 13 9 14
IA few times / Often 0 5 10 3 7 4 11 8 10 4 11
Don’t know / No 49 | 6 |36 | 5 | 17 | 18 | 7 9 | 43 | 11 | 32 | 21 | 34 | 21 | 39 | 35 | 31 | 17 | 23
experience in past year
Get water or sanitation |Never 43 | 94 | 53 | 8 | 76 | 69 | 89 | 80 | 36 | 86 | 59 | 65 | 60 | 64 | 47 | 59 | 67 | 63 | 66
iservices
Once or twice 3 3 2 4 2 4 2 11
A few times / Often 4 0 5 4 6 3 1 4 0 2 7 8 2 2 12
Don’t know / No 50 | 6 | 39 | 5 16 | 19 | 8 8 | 64 | 10 | 34 | 22 | 33 | 20 | 49 | 34 | 29 | 14 | 25
lexperience in past year
Avoid a problem with  INever 42 | 92 | 53 | 89 | 73 | 57 | 86 | 74 | 35 | 84 | 60 | 66 | 61 | 57 | 46 | 59 | 59 | 60 | 64
the police (like passing )
a checkpoint or avoiding{Once or twice 1 4 2 4 12 3 8 2 2 10 1 4 13
a fine or arrest) IA few times / Often 1 1 13 10 | 2 1 | 13| 2 3 11
Don’t know / No
experience in past year 53 6 37 7 17 | 17 9 8 61 11 | 31 | 21 | 35 | 20 | 51 | 33 | 31 16 | 25
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Table 3.1: Horizontal Accountability

PART THREE: ACCOUNTABILITY

\Which of the following statements is closest to

lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2 | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. The Parliament should ensure that the

President explains to it on a regular basis how 77 53 57 63 65 75 45 65 44 67 75 49 41 52 73 48 66 63 60
his government spends taxpayer money.

2.The President should be able to devote his full

attention to developing the country rather than 21 44 33 26 31 19 50 34 35 29 23 30 56 42 20 45 29 32 33
wasting time justifying his actions.

Do not agree with either 3 4 0 3 3

Don't know 9 19 2 0 19 4

1. Opposition parties should regularly examine | ;1| 19 | 28 | 33 | 40 | 55 | 20 | 26 | 25 | 47 | 33 | 22 | 32 | 32 | 42 | 36 | 30 | 42 | 36
land criticize government policies and actions.

2. Opposition parties should concentrate on

cooperation with government and helping it 53 80 64 60 56 40 67 73 59 50 65 61 65 63 52 59 53 52 59
develop the country.

Do not agree with either 1 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 2 2 2

Don’t know 1 6 4 2 3 2 14 1 14 1 3 2 3

1. The news media should constantly investigate

and report on corruption and the mistakes made | 80 75 66 70 75 79 54 77 63 77 74 59 62 74 76 59 79 75 71
by government.

2. Too much reporting on negative events, ke | 45 | 53 | 26 | 20 | 21 | 16 | 41 | 22 | 17 | 21 | 23 | 23 | 36 | 22 | 15 | 37 | 17 | 20 | 23
corruption, only harms the country.

Do not agree with either 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 0 4 1 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 3

Don’t know 1 7 8 3 3 17 1 1 17 1 2 2 3

1. Since the President was elected to lead the

country, he should not be bound by laws or court| 19 23 35 27 29 32 24 25 15 36 30 30 41 25 17 28 26 20 26
decisions that he thinks are wrong.

2. The President must always obey the laws and | 753 | 67 | 55 | 53 | 62 | 60 | 70 | 74 | 64 | 62 | 67 | 48 | 52 | 68 | 68 | 62 | 70 | 72 | 64
the courts, even if he thinks they are wrong.

Do not agree with either 1 6 5 0 4 1 2 3 4 4 7

Don't know 4 6 14 3 3 2 17 1 20 7 4 3
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Table 3.2: Election Efficacy and Patrticipation

Think about how elections work in practice in

. .o BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
this country. How well do elections:
Ensure that the Very Well / Well 46 66 40 44 68 43 46 40 41 65 57 51 54 26 23 50 57 44 47
MPs / Not Very Well / Not at all
Representatives to Well b 45 27 39 30 25 55 43 56 36 27 36 18 38 64 52 37 37 52 41
the National
Assembly reflect ot Know 8 | 7 |20 | 25| 7 | 3 |11 | 4 | 24| 8 | 7 |3]| 8 |10]|2]|14]686 | 4|12
the views of voters.
Enable voters to  \very well / Well 35 70 30 51 71 49 52 39 39 74 48 42 37 24 23 43 53 47 46
remove from office Not Very Well / Not at all
leaders who do not Well b 55 25 47 25 22 48 38 57 35 19 45 26 56 66 49 43 40 49 42
do what the people

ant. Don't Know 10 5 24 24 7 3 10 4 26 7 7 32 7 10 28 15 8 4 12
With regard to the most recent, [20xx] national
lelections, which statement is true for you:
'You were not registered or you were too young 2 21 7 14 10 6 5 6 8 13 5 28 23 5 6 19 8 13 11
'You voted in the elections 91 59 72 77 81 79 61 78 68 74 77 60 63 62 78 63 83 69 71
You decided not to vote 3 6 5 3 3 4 4 3 4 3 5 16 4 7 2 8 5
You could not find the polling station 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 4 0 1 1 2 1
You were prevented from voting 1 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 3 2 1 1 0 1
You did not have time to vote 1 4 2 1 1 1 6 3 1 2 2 4 4 1 1 1 2 2
Did not vote for some other reason 2 10 12 4 4 8 19 8 11 7 9 5 3 6 8 6 4 6 7
Don’'t Know / Can’t remember 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
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Table 3.3: Vertical Accountability

Who should be responsible for: BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
Making sure that,  President/Executive 20 | 36 | 26 | 17 | 35 | 18 | 49 | 29 | 10 | 16 | 22 | 26 | 37 | 35 | 21 | 29 | 19 | 13 | 25
once elected, MPs / )
Representatives to [Parliament 8 15 | 15 | 29 | 29 | 16 | 14 | 20 8 15 | 18 | 29 | 22 | 22 | 30 | 20 | 23 | 19
the National Irheir political Party 3 10 | 16 6 5 4 9 4 17 | 10 | 16 | 14 6 19 | 19 9 10
IAssembly do their
lobs? The Voters 61 | 42 | 37 | 17 | 25 | 59 | 29 | 39 | 68 | 70 | 38 | 27 | 15 | 19 | 35 | 11 | 38 | 52 | 38
No One 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2
Don't Know 3 1 | 21 3 3 11 19 14 9 4 7
Making sure that,  President/Executive 10 18 15 | 19 14 5 27 | 39 5 19 12 | 21 14 | 20 14 | 17 15
once elected, local )
government Local Council 10 | 28 | 23 | 27 | 37 | 29 | 31 | 25 7 19 | 17 | 19 | 40 | 34 | 26 | 35 | 18 | 27 | 26
FObU“OC"OVS do their Their political Party 9 5 12 | 14 | 6 6 7 | 10 2 3 15 | 13 | 22 | 15 | 7 | 25 | 23 | 7 11
(o] oY
The Voters 70 | 45 | 39 | 17 | 39 | 57 | 32 | 22 | 74 | 45 | 49 | 28 | 21 | 20 | 38 | 14 | 47 | 54 | 40
No One 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 2
Don't Know 3 10 | 22 2 12 | 12 19 13 8 4 7
Making sure that,  President/Executive 6 10 13 | 16 | 26 6 9 9 11 10 | 10 | 21 | 17 7 25 12 12
once elected, the )
president does his [Parliament 19 | 34 | 21 | 24 | 29 | 39 | 28 | 32 16 | 28 | 26 | 31 | 29 | 35 | 31 | 33 | 37 | 27
ob? Their Political Party 7 6 11 | 10 | 10 5 18 | 11 5 12 9 18 | 21 5 18 | 16 9 11
The Voters 65 | 43 | 39 | 22 | 29 | 42 | 38 | 43 | 72 | 63 | 40 | 33 | 27 | 19 | 36 | 14 | 40 | 36 | 40
No One 2 2 1 1 1 0 3 3 3 1
Don't Know 3 15 | 26 6 6 6 4 12 4 20 11 | 14 6 5
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Table 4.1: Popular Priorities

PART FOUR: GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE

lLi);]Ogushad to choose, which one of the following | gen | BoT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
Is most important? |Maintaining order in the 1 8 16 15 18 20 9 15 21 27 o5 15 11 1 23 13 7 18 16
nation
Giving people more say in
overnment decisions 4 | 16 | 6 5 6 | 10 | 10 | 4 6 9 5 7 | 16| 13| 4 | 15| 112 | 12 | 9
Protecting people’srightto | g | 44 | 13 | 9 | 12 | 14 | 24 | 20 | 10 | 9 8 | 14 | 16 | 17 | 8 | 17 | 28 | 17 | 14
live freely
Improving economic 76 | 65 | 63 | 71 | 64 | 54 | 56 | 52 | 61 | 54 | 61 | 61 | 56 | 59 | 64 | 52 | 54 | 53 | 59
conditions for the poor
None of these 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0
Don’'t Know 2 0 1 2 0
/And which would  Maintaining order in the 28 | 15 | 23 | 37 | 25 | 26 | 11 | 15 | 35 | 20 | 33 | 20 | 14 | 15 | 34 | 17 | 12 | 21 | 23
be the next most  |nation
important? ivi i
P Giving people more sayin | 56 | 55 | 15 | 12 | 20 | 18 | 17 | 8 | 16 | 16 | 15 | 16 | 27 | 23 | 16 | 20 | 17 | 20 | 19
government decisions
Protecting people’s right to | 55 | 55 | 36 | 25 | 31 | 25 | 40 | 41 | 16 | 25 | 26 | 29 | 33 | 37 | 22 | 34 | 41 | 20 | 30
live freely
Improving economic 18 | 21 | 23 | 25 | 22 | 29 | 31 | 35 | 27 | 28 | 26 | 20 | 24 | 24 | 26 | 27 | 30 | 28 | 26
conditions for the poor
None of these 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 1
Don't Know 1 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Table 4.2: Most Important Problems’

\What are the most important problems facing
the country that the government should BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
address?
Economic Unemployment 8 24 6 28 | 16 | 11 | 18 | 11 9 3 4 14 | 21 | 16 | 10 | 20 1 10 | 13
problems Poverty/Destitution 8 15 | 10 | 13 7 8 10 5 1 9 10 | 10 | 11 | 12 4 8 6 15 9
'T”rf;ﬁztgg‘r’tt“re’ Roads/ 1116 | 5| 5 | 10| 8 |12]17| 8| 7|6 | 9| 3|7 |5 | 4]|13]|10] 8
'I‘E"f(’)‘rf‘g;r;e“t of the 8 | 3| 4| 1|5 |13 |9 |5 |5 | 1]|2]4]6]|8|7|5]|4]cs
‘é\’aal‘gﬁ:gncomes and 3 4 1 4 3 2 1 4 | 10 | 4 6 1 4 2 3 2 3 2 3
Other Economic Problems 4 2 3 2 5 3 2 4 2 3 1 2 1 2 3 2 3 6 3
Agricultural Food shortage/Famine 8 4 13 3 1 6 1 | 10 9 21 | 19 8 3 9 16 3 5 7 8
problems Farming/Agriculture 6 6 5 0 6 3 5 4 9 10 8 1 3 5 11 1 5 3 5
;‘g‘;gfn?gd’ agricultural 3 5 2 2 1 5 5 4 4 3 3 3 6 3 2 2 4 5 3
Social Issues and  |Health/sickness 10 7 18 8 7 6 4 10 7 8 11 | 10 4 5 11 5 14 | 11 9
Services IAIDS 0 4 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 3 1 0 7 1 2 1
Water Supply 8 3 16 7 10 5 9 2 2 12 | 12 9 5 4 7 4 14 6 7
Education 6 3 8 4 10 6 2 13 5 3 8 8 8 5 5 4 6 6 6
Electricity 7 1 1 5 7 3 3 2 2 1 1 5 4 12 5 3 5 3 4
Housing 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 4 1 2 7 1 1 2
Other Social Problems 1 4 1 2 2 1 4 1 0 2 1 1 4 0 0 2 1 1 1
Political Problems  |Crime and Security 3 5 3 11 3 7 6 2 11 3 3 4 4 2 3 11 2 2 4
Corruption 1 1 2 1 2 6 2 1 2 2 1 3 4 6 1 5 4 5 3
\F;i(())l:gfl?:lellnstabilityNVar 0 0 L ! ! s L ! 0 2 2 0 L 2 0 2 ! 2 !
Discrimination/Inequality 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Democracy/Political Rights 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
Other Other Problems 0 2 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 5 1 0 2 0 3 0 1
Nothing/No Problems 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Don’'t Know 1 1 3 3 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

% Respondents could give up to three answers. Reges reflect the proportion of all substantiv@mmnses, i.e., other than “don’t know” or “no futhiesponse.”
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Table 4.3: Central Government Performance—Economitssues

How well or badly would you say the current

government is handling the following matters, | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
or haven’t you heard enough to say?
Managing The Fairly / Very well 56 | 76 | 41 | 34 | 68 | 24 | 32 | 41 | 44 | 66 | 31 | 63 | 60 | 36 | 15 | 50 | 45 | 40 | 45
Econom
y Fairly / Very badly 40 | 20 | 45 | 49 | 28 | 76 | 62 | 57 | 37 | 29 | 62 | 24 | 36 | 63 | 79 | 48 | 50 | 58 | 48
Don't Know/Haven't |, |\ o | 94 | 17 | 3 | 1 | 6 | 2 | 19| 4| 7 |13 a | 2|56 |2]5]|2]Ss
heard enough
Improving the Living  |Fairly / Very well 40 | 61 | 22 | 212 | 50 | 14 | 28 | 30 | 24 | 60 | 22 | 49 | 36 | 28 | 11 | 42 | 30 | 27 | 33
Standards of the Poor )
Fairly / Very badly 50 | 38 | 71 | 71 | 47 | 86 | 69 | 70 | 64 | 38 | 77 | 42 | 62 | 70 | 8 | 57 | 69 | 72 | 64
DontKnow/Haven't | 4 |\ 4 | 7 | g | 3 | o | 3| 1 |12|3 |29 | 2|1]3|2]2]1]s:s
heard enough
Ensuriﬂg Eéeryone Has|Fairly / Very well 31 | 48 | 23 | 21 | 56 | 13 | 18 | 22 | 28 | 53 | 22 | 38 | 30 | 21 | 11 | 30 | 42 | 24 | 29
nou to Eat
9 Fairly / Very badly 66 | 48 | 70 | 67 | 41 | 85 | 79 | 76 | 60 | 45 | 77 | 52 | 69 | 77 | 84 | 66 | 55 | 73 | 67
Don’t Know / Haven't
heard enough 3 4 8 12 4 1 3 1 12 2 1 9 1 2 5 3 3 3 4
Creating Jobs Fairly / Very well 33 | 32 | 23 | 14 | 53 | 16 | 18 | 25 | 20 | 40 | 25 | 41 | 40 | 25 | 12 | 30 | 32 | 18 | 27
Fairly / Very badly 63 | 67 | 69 | 79 | 43 | 83 | 80 | 74 | 64 | 54 | 72 | 51 | 59 | 73 | 83 | 68 | 62 | 79 | 69
Don’'t Know / Haven't
heard enough 4 2 8 7 3 1 2 1 15 6 3 8 1 2 5 1 6 3 4
Keeping Prices Down  |Fairly / Very well 19 11 11 1 | 37 6 15 21 14 | 32 15 25 | 45 17 6 24 | 16 9 18
Fairly / Very badly 78 | 88 | 82 | 81 | 61 | 94 | 82 | 78 | 75 | 66 | 83 | 65 | 53 | 81 | 91 | 75 | 82 | 90 | 78
Don'tKnow/Havemt |\ 53 | v | 7 | 7 | 2 | o | 4 | 1 |1n| 2|2 w02 |2]4]1]|2]2]3
heard enough
Narrowing Gaps Fairly / Very well 22 | 34 | 15 | 14 | 36 7 14 | 18 | 13 | 41 | 15 | 33 | 24 | 20 7 27 | 20 | 16 | 20
Between Rich and Poor|
Fairly / Very badly 73 | 64 | 76 | 74 | 60 | 92 | 78 | 80 | 70 | 53 | 83 | 55 | 72 | 77 | 8 | 70 | 77 | 82 | 74
Don't Know/Haven't |\ g | 5 | g | 15| 4 | 1| 9| 2 |16| 6| 2 |122|3|3]|8]|3|a]|3]|s
heard enough
gandlin_g Fighting Fairly / Very well 55 | 69 | 32 | 25 | 56 | 31 | 35 | 44 | 44 | 62 | 29 | 49 | 54 | 40 | 19 | 31 | 57 | 26 | 43
orruption
P Fairly / Very badly 38 | 24 | 43 | 48 | 37 | 67 | 56 | 53 | 34 | 33 | 59 | 31 | 42 | 57 | 52 | 66 | 39 | 71 | 47
Don’t Know / Haven't 7 8 | 25 | 27 | 7 1 |10 | 3 | 22| 5 | 13] 19| 5 3 | 28 | 3 4 4 | 10
heard enough
Ma(ijntaining Roads and [Fairly / Very well 44 | 57 | 29 | 55 | 72 | 42 | 38 | 40 | 49 | 67 | 45 | 63 | 66 | 37 | 45 | 49 | 56 | 35 | 49
Bridges
9 Fairly / Very badly 53 | 41 | 63 | 33 | 25 | 57 | 61 | 59 | 41 | 30 | 53 | 28 | 30 | 59 | 48 | 47 | 42 | 63 | 47
DontKnow/Haven't | 5 |\ 4 | g | 15 | 3 | 1 | 2 | 1 |12| 3| 2|9 ]| a|a|s|a]|sz|2]a
heard enough
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Table 4.4: Central Government Performance—Social lsues and Services

How well or badly would you say the current

government is handling the following matters, BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
or haven't you heard enough to say?
Reducing Crime Fairly / Very well 48 | 75 | 47 | 23 | 64 | 40 | 48 | 53 | 51 | 68 | 45 | 55 | 61 | 41 | 44 | 29 | 67 | 48 | 51
Fairly / Very badly 49 | 24 | 46 | 63 | 33 | 59 | 50 | 46 | 42 | 30 | 53 | 3 | 38 | 57 | 43 | 69 | 32 | 50 | 45
DontKnow/Haven't | 5 | 4 | 7 | 43| 3 | o | 2|1 7|3 | 2|9 1|2]12|2]2]|2]a4
heard enough
Improving Basic Health |Fairly / Very well 58 | 80 | 52 | 48 | 84 | 66 | 64 | 60 | 70 | 73 | 57 | 76 | 70 | 46 | 38 | 48 | 63 | 56 | 61
Services
Fairly / Very badly 41 | 19 | 41 | 42 | 14 | 34 | 34 | 39 | 23 | 24 | 42 | 18 | 30 | 52 | 58 | 50 | 36 | 43 | 36
DontKnow/Havemt |y | 4 | 7 ' 10| 2 | 0| 2 |1 7|3 |1 |7 ]1|2]3/|2]1/|1]s3
heard enough
Combating HIV/AIDS  |Fairly / Very well 50 | 94 | 67 | 59 | 79 | 76 | 77 | 68 | 68 | 83 | 74 | 70 | 71 | 60 | 66 | 42 | 84 | 70 | 70
Fairly / Very badly 31 5 20 | 23 | 15 | 21 | 17 | 28 | 12 | 14 | 17 | 18 | 26 | 35 | 14 | 56 | 13 | 28 | 22
Don't Know/Haven't | g | 4 | 14 | 18 | 6 | 3 | 6 | 4 | 20| 3 | 8 |12 3 | 6 | 19| 3| 2|27
heard enough
Add:jessing Educational|Fairly / Very well 64 | 83 | 56 | 56 | 83 | 75 | 79 | 66 | 78 | 73 | 54 | 77 | 68 | 44 | 30 | 56 | 79 | 66 | 66
Needs
Fairly / Very badly 3 | 16 | 37 | 32 | 15 | 24 | 19 | 33 | 16 | 23 | 45 | 16 | 31 | 54 | 65 | 41 | 19 | 33 | 31
DontKnow/Havem't |y | 4 | g | 49 | 2 | 1| 2 |1 | 6 | 3| 1|7 ]| 1|2]a|3]2/|1]s3
heard enough
Providing Water and  |Fairly / Very well 40 | 72 | 37 | 39 | 63 | 38 | 42 | 41 | 44 | 55 | 46 | 55 | 56 | 30 | 47 | 50 | 42 | 49 | 46
Sanitation Services )
Fairly / Very badly 59 | 27 | 56 | 51 | 35 | 60 | 56 | 57 | 46 | 43 | 53 | 37 | 42 | 68 | 50 | 48 | 55 | 50 | 50
Don’t Know / Haven't
heard enough 2 1 7 9 2 2 2 3 10 2 1 8 1 2 3 2 3 2 3
Providing a Reliable  |Fairly / Very well 26 | 66 | 23 | 38 | 63 | 44 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 44 | 27 | 58 | 55 | 22 | 36 | 48 | 35 | 27 | 37
Supply of Electricity .
Fairly / Very badly 69 | 32 | 59 | 51 | 34 | 53 | 68 | 71 | 50 | 44 | 67 | 33 | 43 | 75 | 60 | 49 | 62 | 68 | 57
Don’t Know / Haven't
heard enough 4 2 18 | 11 2 2 6 4 25 | 12 6 9 2 3 4 3 4 5 6
Empowering Women  |Fairly / Very well 50 | 78 | 59 | 45 | 76 | 65 | 48 | 73 | 60 | 70 | 62 | 63 | 66 | 35 | 53 | 64 | 67 | 75 | 61
Fairly / Very badly 39 | 18 | 29 | 31 | 18 | 30 | 41 | 25 | 14 | 24 | 33 | 18 | 25 | 55 | 42 | 32 | 27 | 23 | 29
Don't Know /Haven't |\ 1y | 5 | 43 | 23 | 6 | 4 |12 | 2 | 27| 6 | 5 | 20| 9 | 10| 5| 4|6 | 2|9
heard enough
Przticting Our Rivers  |Fairly / Very well 33 | 60 | 43 | 23 | 65 | 39 | 33 | 37 | 53 | 58 | 43 | 53 | 67 | 25 | 32 | 43 | 71 | 33 | 45
an orests
Fairly / Very badly 52 | 30 | 42 | 25 | 26 | 54 | 57 | 59 | 20 | 36 | 51 | 24 | 24 | 61 | 39 | 46 | 22 | 61 | 41
Don't Know /Haven't | 14 | 19 | 15 | 51 | 9 | 6 | 10| 4 | 27| 5 | 6 |23 | o | 15| 20|12 | 7 | 6 | 14
heard enough
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Table 4.5: Local Government Performance

How well or badly would you say your local

government is handling

the following matters,

, BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

or haven’t you heard enough about them to

say?

Mair(ljtaining Local Fairly / Very well 20 | 41 | 26 | 59 | 54 | 24 | 29 | 33 | 44 | 42 | 30 | 55 | 62 | 33 | 22 | 43 | 52 | 338 | 39

Roads
Fairly / Very badly 78 | 57 | 69 | 33 | 43 | 74 | 68 | 66 | 48 | 29 | 68 | 38 | 34 | 66 | 67 | 54 | 46 | 62 | 56
DontKnow/Haven't |, | » | 5 | g | 3 | 1 | a4 | 1 | 8 |20]| 2|8 | a|2|1u|21]2]|1]S:s
heard enough

mair;taiglng Local Fairly / Very well 25 | 37 | 36 | 44 | 53 | 35 | 22 | 42 | 51 | 35 | 37 | 56 | 59 | 37 | 22 | 37 | 51 | 44 | 40

arket Places
Fairly / Very badly 73 | 47 | 58 | 42 | 43 | 63 | 51 | 56 | 39 | 34 | 59 | 36 | 34 | 61 | 60 | 56 | 42 | 52 | 51
Don’t Know / Haven't
heard enough 2 16 6 14 4 2 28 1 10 | 30 4 8 8 2 18 7 7 4 9

Maintaining Health Fairly / Very well 20 | 47 | 38 | 36 | 60 | 36 | 25 | 37 | 42 | 33 | 39 | 50 | 55 | 33 | 21 | 44 | 54 | 47 | 39

Standards in Public )

Restaurants and Food |Fairly / Very badly 70 | 43 | 51 | 41 | 32 | 61 | 48 | 60 | 39 | 32 | 52 | 39 | 34 | 63 | 46 | 49 | 40 | 48 | 48

Stalls Don’'t Know / Haven't
heard enough 10 | 11 | 11 | 23 8 3 28 2 19 | 34 9 10 | 11 4 32 6 7 5 12

Keeping the Fairly / Very well 24 | 63 | 39 | 53 | 66 | 36 | 36 | 57 | 49 | 31 | 38 | 58 | 56 | 39 | 32 | 51 | 59 | 55 | 46

Community Clean (e.g.,| .

refuse removed) Fairly / Very badly 72 | 35 | 50 | 38 | 30 | 61 | 58 | 42 | 41 | 32 | 59 | 33 | 36 | 60 | 56 | 45 | 36 | 42 | 47
Don'tKnow/Haven't | 5 | 5 | 15 | g | 4 | 3 | 7 | 1 | 103 |3 |10]| 8|2 |122|a4]|s]|3]7
heard enough

Collecting Licensing  |Fairly / Very well 27 | 34 | 41 | 28 | 49 | 50 | 15 | 27 | 44 | 29 | 61 | 58 | 47 | 35 | 28 | 26 | 33 | 30 | 36

Fees on Bicycles, .

Carts, and Barrows  |Fairly / Very badly 53 | 27 | 34 | 30 | 31 | 31 | 40 | 59 | 11 | 21 | 28 | 23 | 28 | 54 | 19 | 35 | 20 | 44 | 33
Don't Know / Haven't | g | 39 | 24 | 42 | 20 | 10 | 46 | 14 | 46 | 50 | 10 | 19 | 25 | 11 | 52 | 39 | 47 | 25 | 30
heard enough

Collecting Rates on  |Fairly / Very well 29 | 30 | 23 | 29 | 51 | 47 | 16 | 29 | 42 | 27 | 39 | 46 | 52 | 30 | 37 | 40 | 33 | 26 | 35

Privately Owned .

Houses Fairly / Very badly 51 | 25 | 33 | 29 | 31 | 29 | 39 | 56 | 11 | 19 | 30 | 19 | 30 | 57 | 16 | 36 | 14 | 41 | 31
Don't Know / Haven't | o, | 45 | 45 | 42 | 18 | 24 | 45 | 15 | 47 | 54 | 31 | 35 | 18 | 13 | 48 | 24 | 53 | 32 | 33
heard enough
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Table 4.6: The Quality of Local Governance

How well or badly do you think your local

council is practicing the following procedures?

, BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
Or haven't you heard enough to have an
opinion?
Making the council's  |Fairly / Very well 21 | 32 | 44 | 23 | 41 | 10 | 31 | 35 | 29 | 16 | 47 | 46 | 45 | 22 | 19 | 32 | 52 | 37 | 32
program of work known|
to ordinary people Fairly / Very badly 67 | 58 | 34 | 45 | 47 | 80 | 60 | 62 | 35 | 41 | 45 | 34 | 43 | 69 | 54 | 56 | 36 | 55 | 52
Don't Know/ Haven't | 15 | g | 25 | 35 | 12 | 10 | 10| 4 | 37 | 43| 8 | 21| 12| 9 | 28| 12| 13| 8 | 16
heard enough
Providing citizens with |Fairly / Very well 16 | 27 | 32 | 16 | 32 | 11 | 27 | 28 | 15 | 11 | 34 | 38 | 39 | 20 | 13 | 27 | 45 | 28 | 25
information about the )
council's budget (ie. |Fairly / Very badly 70 | 62 | 42 | 52 | 55 | 78 | 61 | 68 | 41 | 44 | 55 | 40 | 49 | 71 | 57 | 63 | 42 | 63 | 58
revenues and Don’t Know / Haven't
expenditures) heard enough 14 | 11 | 27 | 32 | 13 | 11 | 12 3 43 | 45 | 11 | 22 | 12 9 30 | 10 | 14 9 18
Allowing citizens like |Fairly / Very well 16 | 26 | 34 | 17 | 36 | 10 | 27 | 31 | 21 | 12 | 40 | 45 | 29 | 18 | 13 | 26 | 43 | 31 | 26
lyourself to participate in|
the council’s decisions |Fairly / Very badly 73 | 63 | 43 | 52 | 53 | 80 | 62 | 66 | 37 | 43 | 54 | 34 | 61 | 73 | 58 | 65 | 43 | 62 | 58
Don’t Know / Haven't
heard enough 1 | 11 | 24 | 32 | 11 | 10 | 11 3 42 | 44 6 22 | 10 9 28 9 14 7 16
Consulting others Fairly / Very well 19 | 37 | 44 | 14 | 40 | 16 | 37 | 33 | 22 | 22 | 56 | 48 | 39 | 25 | 18 | 27 | 44 | 27 | 31
(including traditional, .
civic and community  |Fairly / Very badly 66 | 50 | 29 | 49 | 45 | 72 | 52 | 64 | 33 | 30 | 35 | 30 | 48 | 64 | 45 | 55 | 41 | 60 | 49
leaders) before making [Don’t Know / Haven't
decisions heard enough 15 | 13 | 27 | 37 | 16 | 12 | 11 4 45 | 48 9 22 | 14 | 12 | 37 | 18 | 16 | 13 | 20
Providin% effdelctive Fairly / Very well 16 | 33 | 30 | 15 | 38 | 12 | 31 | 32 | 15 | 15 | 34 | 42 | 39 | 22 | 10 | 27 | 42 | 27 | 26
ays to handle
Co%pmims about local [Fairly / Very badly 62 | 52 | 34 | 48 | 47 | 76 | 56 | 62 | 35 | 35 | 48 | 32 | 48 | 67 | 43 | 58 | 39 | 62 | 51
councilors or officials Dot Know / Haven't | o, | 15 | 356 | 37 | 15 | 12 | 14 | 5 | 49 | 50 | 18 | 26 | 13 | 11 | 47 | 15 | 19 | 12 | 22
heard enough
Guaranteeing that local |Fairly / Very well 18 | 34 | 30 | 13 | 37 | 12 | 27 | 29 | 16 | 13 | 32 | 35 | 36 | 21 | 10 | 27 | 42 | 22 | 25
government revenues X
are used for public Fairly / Very badly 63 | 47 | 37 | 48 | 47 | 76 | 59 | 63 | 37 | 37 | 55 | 37 | 50 | 68 | 51 | 55 | 41 | 65 | 53
services and not for Don’'t Know / Haven't
orivate gain heard enough 19 | 19 | 34 | 38 | 16 | 12 | 15 8 47 | 50 | 14 | 28 | 14 | 11 | 39 | 18 | 17 | 13 | 22
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Table 5.1: Attitudes about Members of Parliament

PART FIVE: LEADERSHIP

Members of Parliament / Representatives to the
National Assembly have different
responsibilities. Which of the following do you
think is the most important responsibility of your
MP / Representative to the National Assembly?

BEN

BOT

BUR

CVE

GHA

KEN

LES

LIB

MAD

MWI

MALI

MOz

NAM

NIG

SEN

SAF

TAN

UGA

Mean

Listen to constituents and represent their
needs.

Deliver jobs or development to your
constituency
Make laws for the good of the country.

Monitor the president and his government.
None of these
Don't know

20

34

31
11

60

o N P b

22

31

30
10

39

41
11

45

W r N ©

58

29
10

35

42
14

31

35
31

50

25
12

53

= O N O

41

24
26

26

42
13

30

36
22

42

25
21

57

16
14

19

34

25
10

69

P, O W ©

66

20
11

43

31
16

Which of the following statements is closest to
lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. In electing an MP / Representative to the
National Assembly, | prefer to vote for a
candidate who can deliver goods and services
to people in this community.

2. In electing an MP / Representative to the
National Assembly, | prefer to vote for a
candidate who can make policies that benefit
leveryone in our country.

Do not agree with either

Don’t know

16

83

59

41

13

83

25

65

46

51

44

54

29

66

35

64

43

47

76

22

21

79

22

64

13

33

64

39

58

16

81

39

55

64

35

36

61

38

58
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Table 5.2: Presidential and Parliamentary Performaice

Do you approve or disapprove of the way that
the following people have performed their jobs

, BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
over the past twelve months, or haven't you
heard enough about them to say?
President Disapprove / Strongly 22 | o9 | 18 | 30 | 20 | 32 | 36 | 36 | 15 | 14 | 37 | 12 | 10 | 27 | 68 | 27 | 8 | 30 | 25
[Hifikepunye disapprove
Pohamba] \Approve / Strongly approve| 76 | 88 | 71 | 50 | 78 | 65 | 60 | 63 | 78 | 83 | 57 | 82 | 87 | 70 | 28 | 36 | 90 | 66 | 69
Don't Know 3 4 1 | 19 2 2 4 1 6 2 6 7 2 3 3 37 2 4 6
Your MP/ Disapprove /Strongly 33 | 50 | 25 | 41 | 36 | 42 | 46 | 52 | 23 | 61 | 45 | 15 | 23 | 51 | 62 | 38 | 33 | 42 | 41
Representative to  [disapprove
X‘Sesyr?]tt')?;a' \Approve/Strongly approve | 55 | 46 | 58 | 38 | 58 | 55 | 47 | 45 | 57 | 32 | 45 | 67 | 70 | 41 | 19 | 46 | 65 | 53 | 49
Don't Know 12 5 17 | 21 6 3 7 2 21 7 1 | 18 7 8 18 | 16 2 4 10
How much of the time do you think MPs /
Representatives to the National Assembly try
their best to listen to what people like you have
to say?
Never/ Only Sometimes 8 | 67 | 53 | 71 | 68 | 81 | 77 | 85 | 55 | 83 | 64 | 58 | 79 | 78 | 74 | 64 | 73 | 73 | 72
Often/Always 11 | 30 | 34 | 12 | 25 | 17 | 16 | 14 | 19 | 15 | 29 | 25 | 15 | 13 | 19 | 23 | 23 | 22 | 20
Don’'t Know 5 4 13 | 16 6 2 7 1 26 2 7 17 7 9 7 13 5 5 8
How much time should your MP /
Representative to the National Assembly spend
in this constituency to visit the community and
its citizens?
Almost all of their time/at least weekly 28 | 44 | 22 | 20 | 21 | 34 | 31 | 49 | 13 | 58 | 25 | 17 | 29 | 30 | 27 | 18 | 17 | 23 | 29
At least once a month/at least once a year 66 | 53 | 61 | 63 | 63 | 64 | 60 | 41 | 75 | 39 | 63 | 67 | 57 | 50 | 66 | 51 | 78 | 72 | 60
Never 7 10 2 4 2 4 8 10 17 3
Don’t know 3 2 9 10 6 1 6 2 1 5 12 6 10 5 14 2 2 6
How much time does your MP / Representative
to the National Assembly spend in this
constituency?
IAlmost all of their time/at least weekly 8 11 7 15 14 8 15 36 6 12 6 3 12 16 6 11 4 6 11
At least once a month/at least once a year 39 | 67 | 46 | 39 | 41 | 46 | 44 | 39 | 45 | 35 | 39 | 30 | 43 | 41 | 22 | 32 | 61 | 52 | 43
Never 44 | 12 | 30 | 31 | 31 | 37 | 24 | 22 | 33 | 48 | 45 | 47 | 32 | 22 | 62 | 31 | 32 | 30 | 33
Don’t know 9 1 | 17 | 14 | 13 9 17 3 16 5 10 | 19 | 13 | 21 9 26 3 1 | 13
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Table 5.3: Local Government Councilors

Do you approve or disapprove of the way that
the following people have performed their jobs

, BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
over the past twelve months, or haven't you
heard enough about them to say?
Your elected local Disapprove / Strongly 40 | 45 | 25 | 45 | 31 | 44 | 43 | 51 | 18 | 27 | 41 | 18 | 31 | 56 | 62 | 44 | 29 | 36 | 309
government disapprove
councilor IApprove / Strongly approve| 52 | 52 | 63 | 38 | 63 | 52 | 50 | 48 | 64 | 49 | 53 | 73 | 57 | 37 | 26 | 43 | 69 | 60 | 52
Don't Know 8 4 12 17 6 4 6 1 19 24 6 9 12 8 12 12 2 4 9
How much of the time do you think elected local
government councilors try their best to listen to
what people like you have to say?
Never / Only Sometimes 71 54 33 69 54 65 70 81 48 66 44 50 70 76 66 64 54 58 61
Often / Always 26 44 57 16 41 32 25 18 31 22 51 35 24 18 26 27 43 39 31
Don’t Know 3 3 10 | 15 5 2 5 1 21 | 13 4 15 6 7 7 9 3 3 7
Looking at the group of elected councilors who
are presently serving on your local government
council, how qualified do you think they are to
do their jobs? Or haven’t you heard enough to
have an opinion?
Tzeir Level of Fairly / Very Unqualified 30 | 43 | 39 | 35 | 12 | 35 | 29 | 21 | 12 8 26 | 34 | 21 | 30 | 30 | 30 | 30 | 20 | 27
Education
Fairly / Very Qualified 42 47 39 40 68 55 49 69 34 25 63 36 63 55 29 48 62 69 50
Don't Know 28 9 22 25 19 10 22 9 53 66 12 30 16 15 41 22 8 11 23
The extentthat  |Fairly / Very Unqualified 41 | 48 | 42 | 52 | 21 | 47 | 36 | 41 | 34 | 19 | 46 | 40 | 34 | 48 | 59 | 41 | 30 | 36 | 40
they care about the| "
community Fairly / Very Qualified 35 | 49 | 42 | 27 | 64 | 43 | 54 | 54 | 32 | 23 | 47 | 34 | 56 | 42 | 20 | 40 | 66 | 57 | 43
Don't Know 25 3 16 21 15 10 11 5 34 59 7 27 10 10 21 19 4 7 17
Their e_XperieEfe at |Fairly / Very Unqualified 3 | 46 | 38 | 46 | 23 | 51 | 36 | 45 | 26 | 16 | 43 | 37 | 31 | 50 | 38 | 42 | 30 | 45 | 39
managing public
servicge p?o%rams Fairly / Very Qualified 33 | 49 | 35 | 26 | 61 | 37 | 52 | 49 | 27 | 24 | 44 | 31 | 56 | 39 | 20 | 38 | 65 | 45 | 40
Don't Know 29 5 27 28 16 12 12 6 47 60 13 31 13 11 43 20 6 10 21
Egﬁg"?]‘;”gjm” Fairly / Very Unqualified | 42 | 45 | 41 | 47 | 24 | 55 | 38 | 57 | 30 | 21 | 55 | 42 | 43 | 55 | 45 | 42 | 32 | 56 | 44
funds Fairly / Very Qualified 29 43 33 24 58 30 45 37 15 18 36 26 42 33 17 35 53 33 33
Don't Know 29 | 12 | 26 | 30 | 19 | 15 | 17 6 55 | 62 9 32 | 15 | 11 | 38 | 23 | 14 | 12 | 23
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Table 5.4: Traditional Leaders’

How much of the time do you think traditional

leaders try their best to listen to what people BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
like you have to say?
Never / Only Sometimes 58 28 23 - 48 34 48 70 15 32 20 42 48 56 48 49 47 37 39
Often / Always 38 69 67 - 47 57 50 28 21 66 78 43 46 38 42 27 17 49 43
Don't Know 4 3 10 - 6 9 2 1 64 2 3 15 6 6 9 24 36 14 12
How much influence do traditional leaders
currently have in governing your local
community?
None / A Small Amount 50 | 27 | 34 - 28 | 43 | 34 | 37 | 47 | 24 | 39 | 28 | 46 | 40 | 36 | 48 | 61 | 46 | 37
Some/ A Great Deal 3 | 71 | 50 - 63 | 46 | 63 | 61 | 13 | 73 | 57 | 58 | 44 | 50 | 40 | 32 | 20 | 41 | 46
Don’t Know 14 3 16 - 9 10 3 2 41 2 4 14 | 10 | 10 | 24 | 20 | 19 | 13 | 12
Do you think that the amount of influence
traditional leaders have in governing your local
community should increase, stay the same, or
decrease?
Increase somewhat / a lot 50 | 78 | 56 - 65 | 69 | 79 | 58 | 21 | 71 | 76 | 66 | 60 | 57 | 61 | 34 | 35 | 59 | 55
Stay the Same 23 16 15 - 21 18 12 33 17 22 17 12 22 25 10 27 18 17 19
Decrease somewhat / a lot 10 4 15 - 5 4 6 5 8 7 6 8 19 8 7
Don’t Know 17 14 - 10 3 2 55 2 14 9 11 | 23 | 31 | 28 | 16 | 14
Do you think that traditional leaders should sit
on your local government council, or not? If so,
do you think they should be elected by the
people to these seats, appointed by
igovernment officials, or selected in some other

ay?
No, should not have seats on council 39 45 39 - 29 22 26 23 22 16 30 22 13 22 34 21 30 30 26
'Yes, should have seats elected by people 37 42 31 - 42 54 58 65 17 49 41 45 48 43 39 34 33 38 39
'Yes, should have seats appointed by )
government officials 6 6 13 16 7 7 6 2 17 17 16 22 16 9 13 8 5 10
YZ?/, should have seats selected in some other 9 5 3 ) 5 8 5 3 5 4 9 2 9 7 2 5 5 11 6
Don’t know 9 3 14 - 8 9 4 3 54 14 3 15 8 12 16 27 25 17 13

* Questions about traditional leaders were not ask€hpe Verde.
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PART SIX: INDIVIDUAL EFFICACY AND ACTION

Table 6.1: Political Citizenship

How interested would you say you are in public | gy | BoT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | Mwi | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

affairs?

Not very interested / Not at all interested 31 30 27 49 31 27 32 51 41 38 29 31 41 42 31 43 16 41 35
Somewhat / Very interested 68 69 72 50 68 72 68 48 59 62 70 65 59 57 66 55 83 59 64
Don’'t know 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 0 1 2 1 1 1 1

When you get together with your friends or
family, would you say you discuss political

matters:

Frequently 25 20 15 18 26 28 29 13 12 27 23 29 19 21 37 20 32 18 23
Occasionally 53 48 36 42 46 51 35 36 41 41 45 37 42 57 44 49 46 56 46
Never 21 32 a7 39 27 21 36 50 46 32 31 30 39 20 19 30 21 25 31
Don’'t know 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 1 1

\Which of the following statements is closest to
lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. Citizens should be more active in questioning
the actions of leaders.

2. In our country, citizens should show more
respect for authority.

Do not agree with either 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 0
Don't know 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 0 8 1 0 13

51 66 47 62 49 73 41 45 61 74 52 42 46 65 71 59 80 66 59

46 31 50 35 49 24 56 55 30 23 47 45 53 33 27 37 19 31 37

1. People are like children; the government
should take care of them like a parent.

2. Government is like an employee; the people

62 48 59 61 69 41 37 79 59 60 65 61 51 67 50 52 54 55 57

should be the bosses who control the 36 45 34 25 27 51 60 21 31 37 33 29 48 31 47 40 41 40 38
government.

Do not agree with either 1 6 2 10 2 7 2 0 4 2 1 2 1 1 1 5 1 4

Don’t know 1 1 5 3 2 2 1 0 7 1 0 8 0 1 1 2 3
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Table 6.2: Social Engagement

How important is religion in your life? BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

Not at all / Not Very Important 5 17 5 20 4 3 2 3 3 4 4 10 7 3 1 17 5 6 6

Somewhat / Very Important 91 79 93 78 93 95 95 95 93 94 95 88 92 96 98 80 94 94 91

Refused to Answer 1 1 0 3 3 0

Don’t know 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 0

Now | am going to read out a list of groups that

people join or attend. For each one, could you

tell me whether you are an official leader, an

active member, an inactive member, or not a

member?

A religious group  |Official Leader 7 3 3 1 9 10 4 13 13 2 5 5 7 7 3 4 5 6

gﬁo%qﬁg)u reh. IActive Member 20 41 13 20 60 56 28 60 6 45 7 48 26 51 22 36 66 46 38
Inactive Member 46 23 61 20 18 22 24 17 59 30 39 27 43 23 33 23 7 22 29
Not a Member 27 33 22 56 13 12 44 32 11 52 19 26 19 37 37 23 27 27
Don't know 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

Some other Official Leader 8 1 7 1 6 10 3 12 6 12 3 1 4 10 2 6 5 5

a‘;'sug‘ctﬁﬂon or /Active Member 14 | 15 | 11 | 12 | 30 | 33 | 25 | 34 16 | 16 | 14 | 11 | 23 | 17 | 14 | 30 | 25 | 19

community group  inactive Member 25 5 29 12 9 12 15 11 15 10 36 7 15 18 22 13 6 14 15
Not a Member 52 79 52 72 54 45 57 43 80 68 36 75 72 54 50 69 58 55 60
Don't know 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 1
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Table 6.3: Civic Engagement

Here is a list of actions that people sometimes
take as citizens. For each of these, please tell

me whether you, personally, have done any of | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean

these things during the past year. If not, would

you do this if you had the chance?

Attended a _ [Several times / Often 53 | 54 | 58 18 | 41 | 44 | 65 | 49 | 73 | 61 | 57 | 50 | 35 | 30 | 58 | 31 | 64 | 42 | 48

community meeting .
Once or twice 11 | 20 | 10 13 17 | 26 | 12 | 23 19 | 18 9 14 | 12 14 9 19 | 14 | 27 16
ch:)ér?cu(; would if had the 28 | 23 | 29 | 45 | 33 | 24 | 19 | 18 | 5 | 16 | 25 | 31 | 39 | 27 | 26 | 25 | 18 | 23 | 26
No, would never do this 7 3 3 23 8 6 4 10 3 4 9 4 13 | 28 7 23 4 7 9
Don’'t Know 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1

Got together with  |Several times / Often 50 38 51 18 38 35 48 42 28 56 55 46 21 26 53 20 52 32 39

others to raise an )

issue Once or twice 10 | 19 | 12 14 | 15 | 26 | 15 | 22 | 25 | 16 10 15 | 12 15 8 18 | 17 | 23 16
E'ﬁérf’cué would if had the 32 | 38 | 30| 42 | 33| 30 | 30| 19| 25 | 21| 26| 3 |50 | 27 | 31| 20| 23| 35 | 32
No, would never do this 8 5 6 24 | 13 8 6 17 19 6 8 5 17 | 30 7 32 8 9 13
Don’t Know 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 1

Attended a Several times / Often 10 6 9 7 4 5 3 4 5 12 7 6 9 12 3

demonstration or )

protest march Once or twice 8 7 4 10 8 5 6 6 6 8 5 10 8 5
C“ﬁér?c“; would if had the 45 | 38 | 46 | 43 | 20 | 26 | 42 | 12 | 16 | 35 | 42 | 41 | 51 | 25 | 48 | 25 | 44 | 26 | 35
No, would never do this 34 | 47 | 36 | 36 | 69 | 60 | 47 | 74 | 67 | 51 | 39 | 42 | 34 | 56 | 36 | 53 | 34 | 64 | 49
Don’t Know 4 2 5 5 2 1 3 3 13 3 2 5 3 2 5 2 2 2 4

Do you feel close to any particular political

party?

No (does NOT feel close to ANY party) 64 | 21 | 43 | 30 | 34 | 29 | 41 | 54 | 34 | 27 | 30 | 23 | 30 | 46 | 42 | 28 | 16 | 29 | 34

Yes (feels close to a party) 36 | 78 | 51 | 63 | 61 | 67 | 56 | 45 | 37 | 67 | 69 | 72 | 66 | 49 | 52 | 60 | 81 | 65 | 60

Refused to answer 2 2 1 7 4 0 3 4

Does not know 0 4 1 1 1 22 1
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Table 6.4: Political Efficacy

In your opinion, how likely is it that you could get| g | o | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
together with others and make:
'Your elected local )
councilor listen to  [Not at all / Not very likely 44 25 22 54 32 38 34 52 46 34 32 32 42 50 51 41 20 43 39
lyour concerns
about a matter of .
importance to the Somewhat / Very likely 52 72 73 34 64 59 59 46 47 59 63 53 55 43 44 51 78 55 55
community?

Don’t know 4 3 5 13 4 3 8 2 6 7 5 15 4 7 5 7 2 3 6
'Your MP / )
representative to  [Not at all / Not very likely 54 35 37 58 41 50 56 56 54 41 44 38 54 57 63 50 33 57 49
the National
IAssembly listen to .
your concerns Somewhat / Very likely 40 61 56 27 52 46 34 41 39 56 48 44 41 34 30 38 63 40 44
about a matter of
importance to the |5t know 6 | 4 | 8 | 15| 6 | 3 |10]| 3| 7| 3| 8] 18] 6 9 8 |12 | 4 | a 7
community?
How easy or difficult is it for an ordinary person
to have his voice heard between elections?
Somewhat / Very easy 38 48 33 59 42 21 36 34 41 23 28 41 36 16 17 43 32 30 33
Somewhat / Very difficult 59 47 58 35 54 78 54 63 42 74 70 43 60 80 78 53 63 65 61
Don’t know 3 5 9 5 4 2 11 3 17 2 3 16 5 4 4 4 4 5 6
\When there are problems with how local
government is run in your community, how much
can an ordinary person do to improve the
situation?
Some / A great deal 38 31 40 48 48 25 50 53 26 27 25 51 33 28 21 39 22 31 35
IA small amount / Nothing 59 66 51 43 44 71 37 45 49 51 74 38 60 66 70 54 72 64 57
Don’t know 3 4 8 9 7 5 13 2 26 22 2 11 7 5 9 7 6 5 8
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Table 7.1: Social Capital

PART SEVEN: SOCIAL CAPITAL AND EQUALITY

How much do you trust each of the

following groups of people? BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF UGA | TAN | Mean
Your Relatives Not at all / Just a little 42 28 15 3 15 14 22 24 11 7 10 9 13 25 3 19 5 17 16
Somewhat / A Lot 57 72 84 97 85 84 78 76 88 93 90 91 87 74 97 80 95 83 84
Don’t Know 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Other People  [Not at all / Just a little 65 57 36 48 36 36 45 61 56 26 27 47 39 54 25 49 16 46 43
You Know Somewhat / A Lot 35 43 62 52 62 62 54 39 42 74 72 53 61 45 74 50 84 53 56
Don’t Know 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1
Other_ . Not at all / Just a little 78 65 48 69 46 58 54 71 67 44 41 66 62 69 40 64 23 69 58
[Namibians] Somewhat / A Lot 21 35 48 30 53 40 46 28 23 55 58 33 37 30 55 35 77 30 40
Don’t Know 1 0 4 1 2 1 1 1 10 1 1 2 1 2 5 1 0 0 2
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Table 7.2: Ethnicity and Equality®

Think about the condition of

[Respondent’s Ethnic Group]. Are their
economic conditions worse, the same as, or
better than other groups in this country?

BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

Much Worse / Worse 39 24 26 11 34 49 18 22 12 52 30 28 29 28 21 28 46 53 30
Same 41 53 43 25 28 31 61 56 62 35 56 30 35 40 68 36 36 26 43
Much Better / Better 16 20 25 7 31 18 14 21 19 10 12 20 34 29 5 18 15 17 18
Don’t Know 3 2 6 3 5 2 5 2 6 3 2 7 1 3 4 4 2 4 3

Think about the condition of

[Respondent’s Ethnic Group]. Do they have
less, the same, or more influence in politics than
other groups in this country?

Much Less / Less 45 18 26 14 30 38 18 39 12 33 28 25 27 28 33 21 40 51 29
Same 37 56 38 22 31 36 57 46 47 36 54 30 29 38 48 41 35 29 41
Much More / More 11 21 27 5 30 24 13 11 21 27 15 18 42 30 11 16 20 14 20
Don’t Know 6 3 8 5 6 2 10 3 19 4 3 11 2 3 8 7 4 5 6
How often are s [Respondent’s

Ethnic Group] treated unfairly by the

|government?

Never / Sometimes 80 88 71 34 74 68 72 84 75 73 80 55 68 55 80 53 79 59 70
Often / Always 13 8 18 7 16 29 10 10 3 21 14 18 25 40 12 24 11 33 17
Don’t Know 6 3 11 4 8 3 15 5 21 7 6 12 6 5 7 9 9 8 8

Let us suppose that you had to choose between
being a [Namibian] and being a

[Respondent’s Ethnic Group]. Which
of the following statements best expresses your

feelings?

| feel only [insert R’s ethnic group] 12 9 16 1 4 3 6 3 2 a7 8 10 9 5 4 2 3 6 8
|feelmore______ [insertR'sethnicgroup] | 45 | g | 413 | 5 | 6 | 8 | 6 | 8 | 7 | 10| 13| 5 | 10| 16| 12| 8 | 4 |15 9
than [Namibian]

| feel equally [Namibianjand ________finsert| o5 | 44 | 39 | g | 57 | 41 | 45 | 65 | 24 | 28 | 28 | 34 | 45 | a5 | 26 | 21 | 13 | 53 | 35
R'’s ethnic group]

| feel more [Namibianjthan ________ [insert | 45 | , | o | 13 | g |15 | 2 | 8 | 15| 8 | 3 | 5 | 12 | 14| o | 10| 9 | 9 | 9
R'’s ethnic group]

| feel only [Namibian] 33 | 35 | 29 | 17 | 22 | 31 | 29 | 16 | 52 | 6 | 47 | 29 | 24 | 20 | 47 | 39 | 69 | 15 | 32
Don't know 2 | 1| 2] 1 2l 1| 4] olo| 1|0l 3|o|1]ol|ls | 1] 2]1

® These questions all followed immediately afteuagiion that asked “What is your tribe or ethnicugr?” The response to this initial question wastimserted into
the questions that followed as indicated.
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Table 8.1: National Economic Conditions

PART EIGHT: THE ECONOMY

In general, how would you describe: BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
The present Fairly / Very Good 21 38 32 16 45 11 16 34 24 40 19 37 52 29 4 25 16 32 27
economic .
condition of this ~ |Neither Good nor 16 | 32 | 13 | 47 9 10 7 9 39 7 15 | 3¢ | 20 | 10 | 12 | 16 | 27 | 158 | 19
country Bad
Fairly / Very Bad 62 28 53 35 45 79 73 57 29 50 65 24 26 61 85 57 56 52 52
Don't Know 1 2 1 2 1 0 4 0 7 3 1 6 2 1 0 2 1 1 2
Looking back, how do you rate the
following compared to twelve months
ago:
Economic Better / Much Better| 31 40 44 31 47 21 19 34 28 40 41 47 45 34 25 31 28 27 34
conditions in this
country Same 21 39 16 43 24 14 21 24 35 25 23 23 34 26 11 25 27 25 26
wg:gzl Much 48 | 20 | 37 | 23 | 27 | 63 | 57 | 40 | 30 | 33 | 34 | 26 | 19 | 39 | 63 | 42 | 43 | 47 | 38
Don’t Know 1 2 2 3 2 1 3 1 7 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 2
Looking ahead, do you expect the
following to be better or worse:
Economic ~ |Better / Much Better| 55 62 57 85 69 26 26 64 38 45 64 57 58 75 35 42 28 37 51
conditions in this
country in twelve [S@me 9 17 7 5 6 14 19 9 14 11 8 11 18 10 6 16 15 16 12
months time wg;z:l Much 17 | 13 | 12 5 12 | 51 | 45 | 18 | 13 | 25 | 10 7 16 | 11 | 35 | 36 | 34 | 34 | 21
Don't Know 20 8 23 5 13 9 10 8 35 19 19 24 9 4 24 6 23 13 15
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Table 8.2: Personal Economic Conditions

In general, how would you describe: | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean

Your own Fairly / Very Good 17 20 36 16 42 14 15 37 18 34 19 27 37 48 9 33 13 27 26

present living Neither Good

conditions led er sood nor 23 | 26 | 14 | 53 9 19 | 12 | 13 | 43 | 10 | 22 | 390 | 25 | 19 | 24 | 23 | 34 | 21 | 24
Fairly / Very Bad 60 54 49 30 48 67 73 50 39 56 59 32 38 32 66 44 53 52 49
Don’t Know 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

In general, how do you rate:

YOU(; living Better / Much better | 20 23 30 17 38 15 15 40 11 33 9 21 33 40 7 32 11 19 23

conditions

comparedto  [Same 38 30 32 43 26 31 33 26 57 21 57 38 29 28 51 31 38 27 35

those of other \yco /Muchworse | 37 | 45 | 31 | 28 | 30 | 51 | 50 | 32 | 30 | 44 | 32 | 34 | 37 | 29 | 36 | 35 | 50 | 53 | 38

(people in your

country) Don’t Know 4 2 7 11 6 2 3 1 3 2 1 7 1 3 4 3 1 2 3

Looking back, how do you rate the

following compared to twelve months

ago:

YOU(;,living Better / Much better | 29 31 49 26 47 21 20 41 29 40 40 41 36 49 24 31 26 26 33

conditions
Same 26 40 18 54 25 21 24 29 39 26 28 30 42 32 21 37 32 32 32
Worse / Much worse | 44 29 31 19 27 57 55 30 31 33 32 26 22 18 55 30 41 41 34
Don’t Know 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 0 1 1

Looking ahead, do you expect the

following to be better or worse:

YOU(; living Better / Much better | 56 57 63 86 73 30 31 67 45 45 67 57 52 81 40 44 29 42 54

conditions in

twelve months |Same 10 18 15 19 11 13 11 13 25 10 8 24 19 16 14

time Worse / Much worse | 16 19 8 44 40 14 12 25 6 12 27 27 29 29 18
Don’t Know 18 7 24 13 11 9 8 30 19 17 23 11 3 25 5 23 13 14
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Table 8.3: The Experience of Poverty

Over the past year, how often, if ever,

have you or your family gone without: | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
Enough food to |Never 33 | 53 | 40 | 68 | 70 | 44 | 25 | 31 | 35 | 38 | 52 | 54 | 39 | 47 | 42 | 58 | 46 | 43 | 45
eat .
Once or Twice / 50 | 36 | 30 | 28 | 21 | 44 | 46 | 51 | 44 | 43 | 33 | 32 | 43 | 44 | 27 | 32 | 41 | 44 | 39
Several Times
Many times / Always 17 | 11 | 30 12 | 29 | 18 | 21 | 19 | 16 | 13 | 18 31 | 10 | 12 | 13 | 16
Don't Know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Enougfh C:]ean Never 40 | 59 | 45 | 42 | 64 | 54 | 44 | 51 | 63 | 53 | 63 | 65 | 51 | 41 | 45 | 63 | 45 | 46 | 51
water for home .
Once or Twice /
use Several Times 35 | 31 | 24 | 51 | 21 | 34 | 30 | 30 | 20 | 23 | 26 | 25 | 35 | 43 | 27 | 22 | 31 | 40 | 32
Many times / Always 25 | 10 | 31 15 | 12 | 26 | 18 | 16 | 24 | 112 | 10 | 15 | 16 | 28 | 15 | 23 | 13 | 17
Don't Know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Megicir:es or  |Never 25 | 53 | 38 | 51 | 62 | 38 | 38 | 31 | 37 | 44 | 41 | 57 | 45 | 42 | 27 | 56 | 45 | 31 | 41
medical .
Once or Twice /
treatment Several Times 50 | 36 | 33 | 42 | 25 | 49 | 39 | 46 | 43 | 35 | 42 | 32 | 41 | 46 | 29 | 31 | 39 | 48 | 40
Many times / Always 25 | 10 | 29 12 | 14 | 21 | 24 | 21 | 20 | 17 | 11 | 13 | 11 | 43 | 12 | 16 | 21 | 18
Don't Know 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0
Enolggh fo6| tz Never 55 | 47 | 57 | 58 | 74 | 47 | 41 | 66 | 62 | 58 | 63 | 68 | 51 | 42 | 31 | 57 | 61 | 45 | 54
COOK your Tool .
Once or Twice / 35 | 41 | 20 | 37 | 16 | 42 | 33 | 21 | 25 | 25 | 24 | 24 | 37 | 43 | 36 | 32 | 28 | 42 | 32
Several Times
Many times / Always 122 | 22 11 | 26 | 12 | 12 | 17 | 12 12 | 14 | 32 | 12 | 11 | 12 | 13
Don't Know 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
A cash income Never 10 | 30 9 4 | 36 | 15 39 | 18 | 15 6 24 | 22 | 33 46 | 15 | 14 | 21
Once or Twice / 30 | 32 | 22 | 48 | 36 | 41 | 31 | 30 | 44 | 43 | 21 | 37 | 37 | 47 | 25 | 36 | 46 | 43 | 37
Several Times
Many times / Always 60 | 38 | 68 | 11 | 27 | 44 | 60 | 31 | 38 | 41 | 73 | 38 | 41 | 19 | 65 | 17 | 39 | 42 | 41
Don't Know 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
Where is your inside the House 15 | 16 7 58 | 11 | 10 1 1 7 4 11 | 10 | 27 8 37 | 48 4 16
main source of .
Water for Inside the Compound 15 | 52 | 10 4 12 | 26 | 15 | 13 | 21 18 | 12 | 18 | 22 | 23 | 22 19
household use |Outside the Compound | 70 | 32 | 82 | 37 | 77 | 62 | 83 | 8 | 72 | 91 | 72 | 78 | 55 | 69 | 39 | 29 | 89 | 89 | 65
?
located Don't Know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
Do 3;011 have to |yes 62 | 71 | 45 | 90 | 68 | 41 | 31 | 20 | 39 | 26 | 27 | 55 | 76 | 38 | 62 | 56 | 39 | 43 | 49
pay for using
water from this INO 36 | 29 | 53 31 | 57 | 67 | 80 | 60 | 73 | 73 | 45 | 24 | 61 | 35 | 43 | 61 | 57 | 49
source? Don't Know 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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Table 8.4: Attitudes to Economic Reform

\Which of the following statements is closest to

lyour view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement2 | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean
(percent agree / strongly agree)

1. The costs of reforming the economy are too

high; the government should therefore abandon 38 32 30 40 35 41 39 29 37 43 50 22 51 35 73 52 51 45 41
its current economic policies.

2. In order for the economy to get better in the

future, it is necessary for us to accept some 59 60 62 54 59 53 51 69 43 53 47 56 46 57 20 42 39 46 50
hardships now.

Do not agree with either 2 4 2 1 3 3 5 1 4 1 1 3 2 5 4 4 3 3
Don’t know 1 6 5 3 3 5 1 16 3 2 20 1 3 7 4 5
1. The government's economic policies have 31 | 37 | 32 | 33 | 41 | 17 | 29 | 25 | 23 | 42 | 23 | 42 | 33 | 22 | 9 |35 | 16 | 23 | 28
helped most people; only a few have suffered.

2. The government’s economic policies have hurt

most people and only benefited a few. 64 59 60 60 54 81 65 73 57 55 74 44 64 75 87 61 80 71 66
Do not agree with either 4 2 1 3 1 3 1 5 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 3

Don’t know 1 3 7 5 4 1 3 1 16 2 1 12 1 1 2 2 3 3 4
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Table 9.1:

PART NINE: COSMOPOLITANISM AND INTERNATIONAL PERSPE CTIVES

Cosmopolitanism

How often, if at all, do you receive money

remittances from friends or relatives outside off BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI| MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN [ UGA |Mean
the country?
From once a month to every 3 months 4 5 5 28 6 4 18 8 1 3 6 5 5 4 16 7 1 1 7
From every 6 months to every year 5 4 11 13 9 5 9 8 3 4 11 4 6 10 10 6 1 5 7
From less than once a year to never 91 91 84 58 84 90 73 83 96 92 83 90 89 83 71 85 97 93 85
Don't know 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 1
How often do you use:
/A Mobile Every day / A few times a week| 46 73 38 57 53 76 46 46 41 35 37 52 76 69 67 82 47 60 57
Phone |A few times a month / Less
than once a month 8 4 8 1 6 3 6 5 4 4 17 6 6 14 5 6 13 13 7
Never 47 23 54 42 40 21 48 50 55 61 46 42 18 17 27 11 40 27 36
Don’t Know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A Computer  |Every day / A few times a week 17 28 13 10 | 16 | 13 | 10 | 20 10
@l;‘;"‘gﬁg‘eez 2 ronr?tﬂth [Less 6 | 8| a4 |7 |5 | 9| 4|3 |3 ]| 1] 3|8 |13|22|6|10|4]|3s8]s
Never 88 74 91 65 87 77 90 91 90 95 93 82 71 65 84 68 94 85 82
Don’t Know 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
The Internet  |Every day / A few times a week 12 4 22 11 3 4 2 10 9 10 | 14 5
@l;‘;"‘gﬁg‘eez a ronr?tﬂth [Less 6 | o |5 |11|5 |8 |3|4|3]|]2]3]|e66|10|20|6/|10|s5]7]s3s
Never 90 79 90 67 89 80 93 92 92 95 94 88 80 70 84 75 94 86 84
Don’t Know 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 1
/And how often|Every day 25 23 | 10 | 13 | 16 7 20 13 | 15 12 | 16 | 21 | 14 8 13
28 Kl(f)nu;:agglre IA few times a week 22 20 21 10 25 28 26 22 25 29 25 26 25 19 20 22 34 22 23
from the pIape |A few times a month 22 29 19 16 22 22 40 13 25 21 19 28 27 25 21 19 29 27 24
\rgvgv(\e;?e you live Less than once a month 13 14 14 25 14 9 10 7 19 10 15 22 18 24 18 16 14 15 16
Never 18 27 22 35 25 24 16 37 25 28 26 14 22 19 24 20 9 27 23
Don’t Know 1 1 1 5 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 1 1
How many  One 29 39 40 51 28 62 39 71 46 37 20 11 22 39 28 26 32
';‘o”uggggZE 4 rwo 41 | 44 | 36 | 31 | 36 | 35 | 27 | 48 | 23 | 36 | 38 | 48 | 43 | 47 | 34 | 41 | 69 | 39 | 40
ell? Three 20 13 18 15 25 53 13 15 19 32 25 16 19 19 26 20
Four 3 8 10 7
Five or more 0 4
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Table 9.2: Perspectives on International Institutios

In your opinion, how much do each of the

following do to help your country, or haven't | BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean

you heard enough to say?

African Union  |Do Nothing / Help a little bit 16 17 14 40 21 33 9 38 8 11 24 21 22 32 20 35 28 32 24
Help somewhat / Help a lot 34 46 46 24 40 32 57 48 53 20 50 40 60 38 26 30 41 31 40
Don't Know 47 37 40 35 39 35 34 14 39 69 26 39 18 30 54 35 30 37 36

CR)egior_laI ] Do Nothing / Help a little bit 16 13 12 34 21 32 14 20 5 11 24 18 16 29 17 31 36 34 22

rganization
elp somewhat / Help a lot

(EgOW AS Hel hat / Help a | 39 60 48 30 42 38 71 71 40 25 51 41 72 44 29 35 33 33 45

EAC, SADC)  |Don't Know 45 28 40 36 37 31 15 9 56 64 26 42 12 28 55 35 31 33 33

United Nations |Do Nothing / Help a little bit 14 12 10 25 15 15 8 13 3 9 19 17 12 28 16 29 18 19 16
Help somewhat / Help a lot 40 55 51 49 52 61 65 80 68 26 57 44 79 46 31 41 61 60 54
Don't Know 46 33 40 26 33 23 27 6 29 65 24 39 10 26 52 31 21 21 29

g]ternat/i’(\)lréa(l) Do Nothing / Help a little bit 12 15 9 27 17 17 5 26 4 9 15 16 22 29 13 26 20 18 17

onors, S

(Apart from the Help somewhat / Help a lot 50 53 58 44 52 58 75 66 71 26 64 44 64 42 45 38 59 60 54

UN) Don't Know 38 32 33 29 32 24 19 8 26 65 21 40 14 29 42 36 21 21 28

Internationa/l Do Nothing / Help a little bit 11 20 10 30 20 22 9 38 4 11 17 21 25 28 13 28 27 33 21

Businesses

Investors Help somewhat / Help a lot 51 46 56 41 45 45 68 48 71 20 61 40 60 41 42 40 45 35 48
Don't Know 37 34 34 28 36 33 23 13 25 68 22 39 15 31 44 32 27 32 31

Which of the following statements is closest

to your view? Choose Statement 1 or

Statement 2 (percent agree / strongly agree)

Statement 1: The NEPAD African Peer

Review Mechanism (NEPAD/APRM) is a

useful initiative that will help promote good 36 52 41 71 51 28 27 60 17 10 66 36 36 43 26 39 16 34 38

governance in Africa. It should be given all

necessary support.

Statement 2: The NEPAD/APRM is an empty

initiative that is unlikely to do anything to

improve governance in Africa. We should not 8 10 13 4 12 4 22 21 2 3 13 12 42 25 15 28 9 10 14

lwaste time or resources in supporting it.

Do not agree with either 2 2 1 1 4 4 6 0 2 1 2 2 3 5 2 8 4 5 3

Don’t Know 54 36 45 24 32 64 46 19 79 87 18 50 18 27 56 25 71 50 44
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Table 9.3: Perspectives on Foreign Countries

In your opinion, how much do each of the
following do to help your country, or haven't BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA | Mean
you heard enough to say?
Nigeria Do Nothing / Help a little bit 10 33 23 34 38 45 23 23 19 23 40 36 47 - 30 44 43 46 34
Help somewhat / Help a lot 67 18 34 13 27 11 26 67 28 8 28 16 27 - 12 14 15 11 24
Don't Know 23 49 43 53 35 44 50 10 53 69 33 48 26 - 58 42 42 44 42
South Africa |Do Nothing / Help a little bit 20 17 18 32 36 43 10 44 18 19 38 32 30 38 29 - 39 45 31
Help somewhat / Help a lot 34 59 38 18 26 19 77 38 37 20 31 37 62 26 13 - 26 13 33
Don't Know 46 23 44 50 38 38 13 17 44 61 32 31 9 36 58 - 35 42 36
China Do Nothing / Help a little bit 12 13 8 16 22 26 14 20 15 9 16 20 44 30 15 34 26 39 21
Help somewhat / Help a lot 54 65 55 69 46 47 68 69 47 33 66 49 49 37 52 26 44 22 50
Don't Know 34 22 37 14 32 27 18 11 38 58 18 31 7 33 33 40 29 39 28
United States  |Do Nothing / Help a little bit 13 10 9 15 15 14 8 15 12 8 16 18 27 27 23 32 13 23 17
Help somewhat / Help a lot 49 61 57 72 61 65 66 78 54 35 64 47 63 46 39 29 68 49 56
Don't Know 38 28 35 13 24 21 26 6 35 58 20 36 10 27 38 39 19 28 27
Former Do Nothing / Help a little bit 16 11 14 20 17 17 11 - 12 8 21 28 32 29 22 31 16 25 20
Colonial Power:
[Britain, France, Help somewhat / Help a lot 51 57 53 67 54 59 53 - 58 35 62 36 54 40 43 26 59 45 51
or Portugal] Don't Know 33 32 33 13 30 24 36 - 30 58 17 36 14 31 34 43 25 31 30
Th? European |po Nothing / Help a little bit 14 12 10 18 - 17 8 19 9 8 22 17 26 27 18 31 18 20 18
Union Help somewhat / Help a lot 43 51 50 60 - 52 45 66 51 31 52 41 57 39 32 24 54 41 47
Don't Know 43 37 40 23 - 31 47 15 40 61 27 43 16 33 49 44 29 39 36
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Table 9.4: Inte

rnational Influence

Do you think that each of the following has too

little, too much, or about the right amount of BEN | BOT | BUR | CVE | GHA | KEN | LES | LIB | MAD | MWI | MALI | MOZ | NAM | NIG | SEN | SAF | TAN | UGA |Mean

influence over your government?

|nt§"plfgi8na| donorsisomewhat / Far too little 21 24 19 19 28 25 11 56 6 14 15 17 23 32 16 28 31 24 23

an S
IAbout the right amount 22 32 15 26 18 25 6 12 26 14 20 9 28 23 14 22 19 21 20
Somewhat / Far too much 12 16 29 13 17 22 69 18 28 15 40 38 30 14 15 18 28 28 25
Don't Know 44 28 37 42 38 27 13 13 40 58 25 36 20 31 54 33 22 27 32

Inte_rnational Somewhat / Far too little 20 25 19 22 27 25 11 59 5 14 15 17 21 29 15 27 32 26 23

businesses and .

investors /About the right amount 19 | 30 | 13 | 24 | 17 | 25 7 13 | 25 | 13 | 21 | 10 | 29 | 23 | 13 | 23 | 21 | 18 | 20
Somewhat / Far too much 15 15 27 12 15 19 64 12 30 11 38 36 31 16 15 20 23 25 24
Don’t Know 45 30 40 42 40 31 18 16 41 62 26 37 19 32 56 30 25 31 33

[Namibian] civic  |Somewhat / Far too little 23 | 24 | 26 | 21 | 29 | 25 | 14 | 61 | 14 | 18 | 22 | 22 | 20 | 30 | 25 | 28 | 35 | 26 | 26

lorganizations and )

NGOs IAbout the right amount 22 34 16 26 17 26 6 13 25 17 26 8 30 24 12 20 22 23 21
Somewhat / Far too much 12 17 19 11 16 22 60 12 17 10 32 32 31 15 6 20 20 21 20
Don’t Know 43 25 38 42 38 26 19 14 44 55 20 38 19 32 58 31 23 31 32
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